
:W^:

V

fi"









S..sa„ MulUhi Clark

A New Frame of Mind

The 1999 Quaker

Guilford College

5800 West Friendly Avenue

Greensboro, NC 27410



STUDENTUFE

6

SPORTS

70

Organizations

ana
Clubs

38



CELEBRmONS 128

seniors

164



frame n, 1 : something made of

parts fitted and joined together 2: the physical makeup of

the body 3: an arrangement of structural parts that gives

form or support 4: a supporting or enclosing border or

open case 5: a particular state or disposition (as of mind)

6: one picture of a series

Thel998-1999
school year

marked a time of

change and growth.

Incoming freshman

entered a new

frame of mind as they

left their old friends

and high schools

behind.

Structurally, the

campus changed

with the start of the

new Frank Family

Science Center. Plans

to expand the YMCA
are also on the

horizon.

The start of the

school year

surprised many, with

the resignation of the

elected Senate

president over the

summer of 1998.

However. Senate

went full steam ahead

in the fall despite

obstacles.

In the fall of 1998.

Guilford's
alchohol policy was

revised. It prohibited

the possession of

open containers

outside of student's

residences on

campus.

A major issue

for 1999 was

the possible

outsourcing of the

campus bookstore.

Students expressed

their opposition in

Senate meetings,

petitions, and

through a silent

protest. The

decision is still

undetermined.

Housing got

tighter this

year with the

demolition of the

Dana Houses,

allowing more

students to live off

campus.

Some
departments

have been

downsized while

others have been

increased, with the

hiring of new

professors in the

English. Philosophy.

Sociology/

Anthropology, and

History

departments.

The very

yearbook

you are reading

started off the

year with a staff of

two. Slowly but

surely, the book

came together

with the help of a

few dedicated

students and

many late night

hours in the Pub

Suite.

The 1999 Quaker

hoped to frame

all the memories,

changes, and events

of the past nine

months.



Students waged a silent

protest in tlie lobby of

Founders to protest the

outsourcing issue.

Becca Baird, drinking at the Harris Teeter

instead of out in the open at Guilford.
The construction of the Frank Family Science Center begins.



STUDENT

class of 1001



KSB^'-'-^^-'-^K

Class of 2002

LIFE



JVAMI
The choices were endless! With the program expanded

this year, the freshmen had no problem choosing an Avanti

program that suited their interests. Avanti trips gave new

students the opportunity to meet people and work together

before orientation even began.

Some went white water rafting on the Nantahayla.

some explored Greensboro's underground railroad

while getting acquainted with the campus, and others

centered themselves for the upcoming year through Vision

Quest.

Katy Worster climbs with

enthusiasm as Erica

Wiggins keeps her free

from harm.

Liz Harvey. Diane

Joiinson. Zack Lihatch

Eddie Howie. Greg

Barabe.Kemba

Bloodworth.Cassady

Casey, and Nigel

Sanders lake pan in

Vision Quest

Thompson.
Jenni Lebrato



Ginny Shemll,

Abby Tornemcn.

Allison Austin,

Lauren Faulkner-Bond.

Michelle Oils, Chris

Wainwright,

Kalherine Kannenburg.

Nalhan Harper. Elizabeth

Spencer Smith.

Ian Smith. Mike Wise. Andy

Dolch. and friends.



David Cloniger. Jamie Brown, All Goldman. Taryn Strauss, Colin Smith.

Neil Taveras, Mary Eleanor Joyce. Stephen Karakasidis, Laura Pedersen. and

Matt Welbourn demonstrate their animal instincts at Playfair.

Eric Mann leaves Dana Auditorium.

Vital Statistics

male 51% (160)

female 49% (155)

White 47% (247)

Hispanic 4% (11)

African-American 5% (15) American Indian 1% (3)

International 2% (6) Asian 1% (3) Other 9% (30)

10



m^^im Mary Eleanor Joyce.

Margaret Griffith,

James Fishwick,

Jessica Wald,

Maneena Douglass.

Melinda Thomas,

and Sesa Keiswetter

in deep

discussion at Playfair.

CHAOS
: n August 19, 199S, 315 fresh souls

joined together on a long and

winding mission lasting into a new

Millenium.

Some participated in one of the many

Avanti trips, while others were meeting

everyone for the first time at Orientation.

The class of 2002 represented a range of

backgrounds, ethnicities, and interests.

Ari Betof and Lelia Fain get a welcome reception on arrival day. Tom Corcoran and Matt Welbourn

give each other support.

11



Richard Dailey gels some help from Dan

Morse. David Cloniger. Jamie Brown, and

Cassady Casey ai Ihe Leader Retreat.

CHAOS
continued

Hilar) Allen .iiid Candi LnLuu) l;cI luyli li\cs al llic ucLuiiic iLXcplioii Adam Brownold and Victor Cardenas

12



Kate Graham. Laura Pederson, and Ali Goldman help

lead the freshman picnic festivities.
Sarah Nees and her new companion show their

teamwork skills at Playfair.

Matt Luks. GaiTon Rogers. Jessica Wald, and Ian Vaughn

13



Friendly
Frames

14



Freshman
Frames

Damien Caldwell and Malt Luks strut their stuff.

Jeb Wisely gets Kirsten Dexter in a headlock.

Just another average Friday night. Kassie Fox. Rachel Harvey, and Samara Richter

display the latest techniques in campus laundering.

15



Homecoming
high school marching bands, dog tricks, and football ^^y

Homecoming weekend kicked off

with a bonfire on Friday night

followed by an intense game of

Capture the Flag at midnight.

Saturday, the Guilford Quakers

played Ferrum. The night was
filled with dancing, both at the

Bryan Quad and at the Radisson,

site of the Alumni Dance.

TOUCHDOWN!
Queiitin Guiiter clowns around for the camera.

16



Phil Hung, Andy Bostick, Jenn

Rodriguez, Stephen Karakasidis,

and Ashley Reams soak in the

sun during the homecoming
festivities.

CCE students get in line for

barbeque during the big game.

Joy Poteat wipes the sweat

from her brow after the

Dance Squad's performance.

17



The team positions

itself for the next play.

QUAKER

Melissa McKallagat. Erica Bramnier. Amy Evans,

and Angela Rioux enjoy the day's game together.

18



(Left) The team huddles before the

second half.

(Below) Quaker Man takes a lap.

Friday, October 9th

iHomecoming Bonfii'e

at the Lake

Saturday, October 10th

Football vs. Ferrum 1 :3d

Maynard Ferguson 8:0C

Bryan Quad Dance 10:00

Sunday, October 11th

iiWomen's Soccer vs. Ferrum 1:30

PRIDE
19



weeKem

N ightlife
Nightlife at

Guilford is an

interesting concept,

to say the least.

With an enrollment

of a little more than

one thousand, and

no Greek scene,

students have to get

creative when
Friday and

Saturday roll

around.

On the average

night, students can

be found

celebrating in

Bryan or at the

apartments. The

sound of music can

be heard well into

the morning hours.

The parties start

late and end even

later. a true

representation of

"Guilford time."

Who is the desianated walker?

Bryan Tinder, dancinc in Brvan. Todd RainviUe holds the true meanini: of coUece life: heer.

20



y«, it doei exiit...

Dawn and John Watkins join students at the Homecoming Bonfire.

Ahce ColHns joins in the fun in suite BI2.

'Put me down! I don't want to leave Bryan!" "Move inside, here comes Gary!

21



Fall Abroad ,„LONDON 98

LfsliL- All' kiis liuids •|ennv Brow ii Aimcu i^aruii'Lciuren Fortuna**Tanya Fousek"

Robert Nichols**Kim 0'Connor**Eva Paige**Hanna Passmore"Sarah Poller**Jessica Robertson*

22



Marjorie Hair*Elizabeth Hewitt**Erin Ishman**Linda Johnson**Jesse Laplante** Heather McCracken*

Jessica Starling**Kelly White**Fred Williams**Max Carter, Faculty Leader**

23



Guilford Style

TJ alloween is the holiday where lo the Carolina Theater to see the

people of all ages get snazzied up cult movie the Rocky Horror Picture

in costumes or in the traditional Show." said Mae Kaiwaic. who was

black and orange colors. part of the 20 people. "The dress

Some people go to Rocky was scanty. When you are a virgin

Horror Picture Show while others to the show, they make you do things!"

travel to Chapel Hill to walk the "li was more fun dressing

streets gathering treats. Costumes up for it than being there because I

varied from everyday clothes to bikinis had seen the movie a million times."

and shorts made out of duck tape said Libby Emma. "Overall it was a

as well as celebrity figures. damngoodiimebecauselgottodress

"A group of 20 or so went like a hoe-bag,"

The night before Hal-
loween Molly Sword,

Libby Emma, and Audrey
Ross show some skin be-
fore leaving for the Rocky
Horror Picture Show in

downtown Greensboro.

On the
steps

of her house
near Philadel-

p h i a ,

Meredith
Much and her

dog Digit cel-

ebrate Hal-

loween, all

the way from

Digit's patch

eye to the psy-

chotic jack o'

lantern. Some
students
chose to go

home while

others stayed

in Greens-
boro, to en-

joy Hallow-
een Guilford

style.

Erin Berte and Sarah Weissberg boogie down
in costume at one of the many halloween

parties held in the area. Costumes ranged!

from Pippi Longstocking to jeweled queens

24



Riifk*.



Fall Abroad
GUADALAJARA 98

The group, studying hard as usual.

Sion Dayson, Alena Widows, Hannah Little, Alicia Grogran-Brown,
Sara Hahnel, and Sarah Moore explore Mexico City.

26



The group poses in the Teatro Degollado after the Ballet Folclorico. Rachel Madenyika and Nora Stedman in front

of the Pyramid of the Moon in Tenotihuacan.

'•Htaawas .*

i^l^lMtf
Rachel Madenyika with Vesica

and Lalo in Rancho Nuevo.

Nora Stedman sits with the kids at Rancho Nuevo.

27



m^
•5

JAPAN

(tek
*

Erin Schneider and Peter Morscheck pose with other students

of the International Christian University during their fall

break work trip to the Asian Rural Institute in Toehigi, Japan.

RUSSIA

Amy Gorelow with the group at St. Basil

in Red Square.

Amy Gorelow and the girls outside the dorm on a chilly afternoon.

28



MUNICH

Lisa Lundeen, Miriam Johnson, Gwyneth Cliver, and

Chris Murry holding their lager in an Oktoberfest tent

Tim Lindeman in his novel raingear.

AUSTRALIA

Adam Gillis on Eagle's Bluff in Shark Bay.

Adam Gillis goes surfing.

29



EXAMS!
Stress takes over the campus

Students looked for an outlet to escape the papers and exams

that characterize the week before break. While some slept,

others took advantage of Union's Stress Free Zone-an

opportunity to become a kid again.

Even Troy Bryant and
Elgina Manuel join in

the fun with a

friendly joust.
Though, it looks like

Elgina may need some
help to defeat Troy.

Laura Pedersen and
Jason Blauch relieve some
stress at the Student Life

Party. Those two can

swing as if they were both
back in the twenties.

30



Cass'ie Morgan, Andrea

Dodson, Rebecca Wiggers,

Victoria Savery, and Katie

Hunter enjoy the calm before

the storm of finals invades

Guilford.

Cassie Morgan, have you been

a good girl? If not, the

security elf, Sylvia Chillcott

and Jim "Scrooge" Gibbons

will find out whether you've

been naughty or nice.

Stephanie Melesky, Becki

Davis, Sarah M. Morris, and

Kim Daleus squeeze in for a

picture at the Admission

Volunteer's Christmas party.

31



Taj Greenlee and Lindsay Roaden

Jeaiinie Dahlhauser and Amanda Leinonen-DuFresne

32



Sarah Rightmyer, Jonathan Thielen, Ben King,

and JuMet Trail snuggle on the couch.
Nathan ;uid Andrew Kota enjoy a show.

Cassic Morgan tenipLs Alexis Ligluwine

with a box of Knspy Krcmes. D;uia Mendoza, Amiee Roby, Annie Buchanan-Claiy,

Nel Andrews, and Jenn Jankowski show their party favors.

33



Erin Berte, Kristin Huzziud, and Britt

Horrocks share a drink in the

apartments.

David Smith mellows out in the student

apartments.

34



"Don'tjump!'
Amy Rouse luid Hiinna Loiing-Davis

"hangina out" in Binford.

35



VOLUNTEER t

service
MAKING A DIFFERENCE.

Guilford students have a long

history of committment to volunteer

work. Opportunities are ample around

the Triad. Project Community

coordinates many programs,

while some students seek out their own

placements. Tutoring, planning, and

assisting different populations

have been common activities.

For one of the events this year, students

brought kids together from various

programs and took them trick-or-treating

around tlie ciunpus. Volunteer service not

only helps the community but provides

students with a sense of accomphshment

and a great feeling that they are giving

back to those in need.

Andy Dolch. Brian Coletta. Jackie

Thai. Quentin Gunter. and Kate

Lindenstruth pick up trash at a local

park.

/

'

)

HoLome volunteers work

loaether to restore a roof

iNatalie Hodge. Kemba Blcxxluorth. ;ind Gill Green share in a

picnic w ith kids from the Monlagiianl/Dega Assix:iation.

36



ens Christensen does some

hammering on the roof

during a HOME project.

uina ride? Silas Brigham gives a lucl;y kid a

break from the trick-or-treatina.

Woorkers on a HOME project

revel in the day's work.

37





ORANJZATI

39



SENATE

(L to R): Shawan Gabriel, Stephen Karakasidis. Barbara Palmer, Greg Ray, Steven Rentz, Ty Pender,

Colin McFadden-Roan, Janiie Clark, James Norton, David Cunry, Jamie Risser, Wendy Lam,

Rebecca Wiggers, Kelly Davis. Katie Hunter, Kemba Bloodworth, David Kaplan, H;tnnali Miller,

Sadie McDonald. Tristy Evely, Eva Shaw. Ryan Bek. Leslie Ale, Andiea Dodson, Ginny Sherrill.

Megan Page, Victoria Savery, Cassie Morgan. Jill Reemsnyder, Megan DiMaio. Sarah Morris. Jamie Brown.

Bethany Freeman. Joyce Ketterer. Chris Babcock. Gary Young. Jenny Craigie. Ian Watlington. Olivia Riordian.

The 1999-2000 Senate Officers: Jill Reemsnyder, Luke Miulin, Shaw;ui Gabriel,

and Kelly Davis.

40



Victonu Savery, Stephen Karakasidis. Jenny Craigie. laji W atliiigtoii, Sarah
Moms, and Shawan Gabriel.

Kelly Davis and Luke Miulin promote their ticket during Election

Day.

Megan Page, representing her ticket in Founders.

Colin McFadden-Roan expresses his views at the Senate Forum as

Nate Parsons, Slo;tn Crawford, and Ryan Bek look on.

James Norton talks with Dawn Watkins and Ryan

Bek at the Senate Fomm.

41



OLD TIME MUSIC
PRESERVATION

SOCIETY

Miriam Chicurel. Steve Terrill

(Advisor). Sarah Nix. aiid Ivy

Lindley play some tunes in

Foundei^.



THE GUILFORDIAN

Bringing news to the campus every single Friday

was the job of the Guilfordian staff.

Whether it be a late bre;iking issue, a music review,

or a sports update, the newpaper covered it all.

Editors for 199S-1999 were Laura P;uker (Editor-in-

Chief). Ellen Yutzy (News). M;ir\' Haideman

(Features). Devra Thomas (Arts). S;ira Johnson

(Fomm), Jack Shuler (Worid). Tim McFarlin

(Sports). Melissa Osborne (L;iyout). Gigi Burkhalter

(layout). Steven Rentz (Online). Am;inda Spencer

(Photo). Chris Shattuck (Photo). ;md Matt Zuehlke

(Photo).

Back Row (L to R); Adam Thorn. Sarah Fleming. Marjorie Hall. Audrey Ross, Jacob Noble. Ben
Gann, Jeff Jeske (Advisor). Heath Williamson. Brian Wood. Paul Binford. Jeff Irving.

Middle Row: Gigi Burkhalter. Tim McFarlin. Ellen Yutzy, Devra Tliomas, Amanda Spencer, Mary
Haideman, Front Row: Melissa Osbome, Laura Piirker (Editor-in-Chief), Matthew Zuehlke, Andrea
Dodson. Not pictured: Sara Johnson, Jack Shuler, Chris Shattuck.

43



UNION
Union had a busy year witli tlie various airay

of activities and events that were offered.

Coffehouses. comedians, hypnotists, musi-

cians, films, bowling, ice skating, and pool

were among the festivities. Union (along with

Senate) also put on the second annual Prom,

entitled "A Night in tlie Office." Linda Tripp

made an appearance, and the lucky few eamed

intem titles.

1998-1999 Officers were Cassie Morgan

(President). Siini Hahnel (Vice-president),

Katie Hunter (Vice-President). Rebecca

Wiggei's (Treasurer), and Natalie Hodge

(Secretary).

Back Row (L to R): Ryan Bek, James Richards. Dawn Watkins, Kemba

Bloodworth. Julia Swee. Joy Poieat. Colin McFadden-Roan. Front Row

(L to R): Natalie Hodge, Katie Hunter. Cassie Morgan. Sara Hahnel. Rebecca

Wiggers.

Cotleclioiise p;inicipant.s pose after a show.

44



Want some donuts?
. y I

Union members join Serendipity CO- / 1 ,- ,

chaire Nate Parsons, Ryan Bek. ;ind
\ "S ^ ''

Colin "the Chicken" McFadden-Roan

in the effort to raise money for George

Clinton.

1999-2000 Union officers Michele Simmons, Kirslen James.

Kemba Bloodworth. and Sara Hahnel talk at the Forum.

Poo! at BreakTime was one of the many events during the ye;ir.



INTERVARSITY
CHRISTIAN
FELLOWSHIP

Intenarsity Qiristian Fellowship is a

community of students who strive to lead

their peers to Christ in their personal lives.

They met once a week for praise and

worship on campus, with ever>'one taking

part in the service

through music or speaking.

The club has a men's small group and a

women's small group, which went to

Friends Home this year. They

organized two blood drives at Guilford, and

put on many weekend retreats. Speakers

also played a pan: this year. Quakerism and

Catholicism were discussed.

Brv'son .VlcKiniie\ . Jason McCracken. Burb Palmer. Carleton Ining, Agnes Frankowski. Dana

Guthrie. Miriam Johnson. Diiuine Johnson. Kathy Goimd. Krista Cordell. Kirsten Dexter. Greg

Rinaldi. Tom Brewster. Brooke Youns.

hiten arsity Christian Fellowship gets crazy.

46



NATIVE AMERICAN
CLUB

Erika Maltb). Ben Burkhajdt, Danielle Smcklaiid, Daphuie Stneklaiid. Bnaii

Brayboy, Janna Hiwkema.

47



CLUB
The Scrabble Club met every Thursday

of the ye;u-. Games nuiged from infomial

to competitive, and food was always

available to feed the players' minds. The

Club put on two tournaments, one in the fall

and one in the spring. Winners received

prizes such as scrabble boards, pizza, haircuts,

passes for Fitness Today, and gift certificates

for Harris Teeter, PitaWorks, Food Lion, and

Jan's House.

The club amassed a total of 1 00 different

members throughout the yeai'. and the

"meetings" averaged about 15 partici-

pants per week. There were no time

limits for games; members played until

someone won. TTie 1998- 1999 officers

were: Zack Hample (President), AUi

Goldman (Vice-President), Daphne

Triplett (Treasurer), itnd Daniel Fleishman

(Secretary').

double

letter

score

Bingo

triple

word

score

^E
Jiuiies Fislivvick. J;in Buyd. [);uiicl FiL-isliman.

Alii Goldiniui. Zack Haniplc.

UfE

48



TRI-BETA
BIOLOGY CLUB

The Tri-Beta Biology Club is a

community into which top biology

majors are inducted. Activities include

discussions about student accomplish-

ments and opportunities

within the field.

This year, students shared internship

experiences performed in foreign

conuntries and other projects. The club

also took a trip to the Ashboro Zoo.

Luke Robinson. Brian Coletta. Tyler Long, Adrienne Potts.Barbara Thakor,

Gretchen Richards. Lynn Moseley, Tanya DiDio. Britt Horrocks, Miriam Cliieurel.

Cara Lindsay, Astrid Rademiacher, Lisa Deaton. Kara Youngentob.

The future liome for

science majors, the

Frank Family

Science Center.

49



GLBTA
GLBTA stands for Gay. Lesbian.

Bisexual, and Transgender Allies.

The group supports equal treatment for

people of every sexual orientation and

promotes activities on campus and

around the community on behalf of the

gay. bisexual, lesbian, straight, and

transgender populations.

Among their many activities. GLBTA
sponsored their fourth Coming Out Ball

in October. Other events included

coffehouses. speakers, and dinners.

Brian Sehuh, Daniel Summers. Steven Rentz. Becky Dyer. Eva Paige. Rose White.

The GLBTA-sponsored Coming Out Ball drew a large (

50



PROJECT
COMMUNITY
Project Community is an organization centered

on service activities. Among many of their

events for the year were trick-or-treating.

Kidfest, and the holiday gift tree.

Tony Martin, Sara Snyder, Jessica Justice, Nathan Goodman, Nora Slcdnian,

Sloan Crawford, Noah Wood.

Guilford students gave out candy

in their dorms to kids; Project

Community made this program

possible.

51



ADMISSIONS
VOLUNTEERS

These dedicated students give tours and use

their own rooms to host overnight

prospectives. They are knowledgeable

about the history of Guilford and are able to

field any questions that parents and students

might throw their way. Having current

students show others around gives a real

glimpse into what the future at Guilford

might be like for prospectives.

Andrea Dodson, Bethany Freeman, Eva Paige. Kim Daleus, Cassie Morgan. Katie Hunter. David Kaplan, Jason Blaucli.

Laura Pedersen, Rebecca Wiggers. Cnlenian Watts. Nikki Blanchard

Senior. Kim Daleus has been with

Admission Volunteers throughout her

Guilford career. During her final year,

she became the group leader helping

plan overnight visits, tours, preview

days, and parties for the volunteers.

52



HILLEL
Hillel is a group of people celebrating the

Jewish faith on campus. Hillel sponsors

many activities both on and off campus. In

the fall, a Sukkah was built in front of

Founders Hall. A Passover Seder was held

during the spring season. A Jewish rock

concert was also held during Religious

Emphasis Week along with many social

events that were inclusive of all groups.

Front Row (L to R): Avi Spechler. Rebecca Wiggers, Kara Youngenlob, Lisa Deaton.
David Kaplan. Back Row: Jeff Rosner, Shira Batallion. Jacob Noble, and Walt Kaplan.

53



WQFS

Ryan Bek (Publications Manager). Chris Roose (News Director), Katy Wurster (News Director),

Marc Bernstein (Productions Manager), Alexis Lightwine (General Manager), Betsy Blake

(Promotions Manager), Will Dodson (Programming Director), Jared Axelrod, Tarryn Kelemen,

Kevin Holmes (Business Manager), Mae Kalwaic, Wesley Elam, Jacob Noble, Jeff Irving, David

Butler, Kendrick Collins, Paul Binford, Jill Daniels, Badger Koon, John Gilchrist, J. Montanez,

Cody Doran, Merritt Johnson, Andy Dolch, Colin McFadden-Roan, John Cocking, Brad Fisher,

Greg Wallace, Adam Thorn. James Fishwick, Holly Pratt. Jeni Lebralo. Eliza Bradley. Maneena

Douglas, Gig] Burkhalter, Frank Lee, Marcus T. Brown. Dorothy Ranew, Lyndsay Elias,

Nancy Jacobs,

54



WQFS is ranked among the top ten in

college radio stations. This year, the

station was forced to go off the air due to

glitches in the soundboard. Now they are

back and running with a new transmitter

in the works. This will keep up the high

standards that people have come to expect

of the station. Shows vary from ska to

punk to soul to spoken word. Sports,

news, and entertainment can be found at

all hours of the day on 90.9 WQFS fm.

Slipping a
LITTLE
FRESHNESS
INTO THE
AIRWAVES"

Brian Heagney and Alexis Lightwine

show the wild side of QFS.

55



FUTURE LEADE

56



RS OF AMERICA
THE ACTUAL CLUBS THESE
PEOPLE BELONC TO ARE UN-
KNOWN. HOWEVER, THEY
APPEARTO BE SOCIALLY AC-
TIVE AS STUDENT LIASONS
TO THE CREATER
CREENSBORO COMMU-
NITY. THEY DESERVE THEIR
PACE, TOO.

LEFT: NANCY THORN AND CLAUDIA
VEARLINC. BOTTOM LEFT: JOHN
COYLE AND JANNA HOEKEMA.
BELOW: COLIN MCFADDEN-ROAN
AND ALLIE RANDALL.

57



ABOVE: JESSICA ROBERTSON AND
LAUREN FORTUNAARE PLAYINC A
CAME OF LEAP FROC. ABOVE RICHT:

LELIA FAIN AND JOE CARRONA
EXPRESS THEIR TENDER SIDE.

RICHT: ANDY BOSTICK REACHES
FOR THE MICROPHONE FROM PHIL

HUNC.

k

58



yy

ABOVE: JENNY CRAICIE AND IAN
WATLIN6TON READING THE LATEST VER-
SION OF THE ELECTION RULES. FAR
ABOVE: DIANA KOCHAN, RYAN
MCCRATH, NICK LAUCHTON, AND BEN
SHELTON ENJOYING THE PARTY IN
BRYAN.

59



CLOCKWISE FROM ABOVE: NATHAN
GOODMAN WANTS HIS MOMMY
AFTER BEINC JUMPED BY THEO

BLACK. KRISTIN HUZZARP, MARY
WYMAN, AND VANESSA YANK CHILL
IN THE APARTMENT LAUNDROMAT.
ADRIENNE OWENS ON THE TOILET
IN DOLLEY S. DANA HOLMER EN-

JOYS A HUC FROM STEPHEN
KARAKASIDIS. CHRIS SPALDINC

AND PHILIP HARALAM VIOLATINC
THE OPEN CONTAINER POLICY.

60



61



FAR BELOW: NOAH WOOD, MELISSA
SALZ/AAN, AND REBECCA BAIRD ENJOY-

ING QUIET TIME IN THE APARTMENT.
BELOW: KIM DALEUS, CHRIS SHATTUCK,
AND BETHANY FREEMAN SHOWING OFF

THEIRMOVES DOING THE CHICKEN
DANCE. RIGHT: BECKI DAVIS COOKING

SOME BISCUITS.

62



FAR ABOVE: LAUREN FORTUNA IMMITATES
AN ELK WHILE LINDA JOHNSON IS DIS-
TURBED (BUT WE ALL KNEW THAT ALL
READY). ABOVE: NANCY THORN SPORTINC
HER NEW HAIR CUT FROM THE ICEHOUSE
BREWERY.



ABOVE: TYLER LONG GRI-
MACES AS HE SUCKS ON

THE LEMON WEDCE. RICHT:
ETHAN PENNINCTON MIS-
TAKES THE TRASHCAN FOR

A TOILET.

64



65



COUNTERCLOCKWISE FROM TOP OF
PACE: DAMIEN SHEA AND LAURAH
NORTON SIT BY THE LAKE. LISA
LUNDEEN, HANNA PASSMORE, AND
CWEN CLIVER RELAX IN DANA
AUDITORIUM. EVA SHAW AND MAE
KALWAIC SWINC THE NICHT AWAY.
BRIAN PROBST AND KELLY WILLIAMS
ENJOY THE NICHT. AIMEE CARON
CETS UP CLOSE AND PERSONAL WITH
NATURE.



ABOVE RICHT: KIERBICKERSTAFFE
IMPERSONATES MICHAEL
FLATLEY. ABOVE: BEN MANY
AND RAINIE RINALDI SMILE
FOR THE CAMERA. LEFT:
ORETCHEN RICHARDS,
KIRSTEN ZWICKER, AND
BRITT BOYNTON CELEBRATE
ST. PATRICK S DAY WITH A
PINT OF CREEN BEER.

67



LUBRICATION SERVICES !S

CUILFORD...



AT IT'S FINEST!

69







WOMEN
S O C C E

Jessica Lee takes the ball

down the field, ready to strike.

Amy Evans, kicking with force

Lisa Bray successfully manuevers

the ball away from her opponent.

First Row(LtoR): Molly Brady, Jessica Lee. Ingrid Werge, Sara Rosenblatt, Lisa Bray. Amy Evans. Angela

Rioux. Miranda Bunge. Second Row: Abbey Weiner, Ann Scharff. Jenny Akman, Elizabeth Saintsing,

Melissa McKallagat. Erica Brammer. Mario Biernacki. Third Row; Trainer Paul Stout. Assistant Coach

Forrest Collier. Alison Schott. Carmen Eckman. Nel Andrews, Lauren Gill, Luisella Perri, Head Coach Ken

Glardon.

72



ngrid Werge gets ready

o face off with her competition.

.<^-VH»>ll»l'»'»i«><irlW*l'
'

<ii<'
'

ii .tWm iw

G u i 1 f



First Rowd to r): Chris Giles. Jason Bailey, Ari Betof. Ari McKenna. Jarred Bonica, Adam
Brownold. Second Row: Ray King. Jon Balder. Sivon Irvings, Ben Gann. Russell Fergusson.

Evan Kimbro, Kwame Darko. Third Row: Head Coach Liam Behrens, Dan Neville, Owen
Finberg, Scott Quick, Adrian Sperka, Derek Hood, Victor Cardenas, Asst. Coach Eric Lewis.

74



MEN'S
SOCCER

1 r?" »

Jon Baker goes for the

loose ball.

G u i 1 f



Football

"^gt^

From row (I lo r): Mall Spillman. Barrel! Wiley. Terrance Wilson, Scoti Si

Heggie. Second row: Dallas Hairston. Carlos Landin, Luke Martin. Aar

Jimmy Lamour. Larry Aguero. Third row: Khalid Ibn'Bilal. Dan Rose

Phillips, Ben Kenerson. Luke Davis. Pierre Cadore. Jon Hardy Fourth i

iclair. Doug Robertson. Dan Morse, Humbeno Padilla. Malt Daly. David

3n Demon. Brad Fisher. David Smith-Tilley. Garnck Vogt. Matt Dixon.

k-ag, Stephen Wilcosky. Jeff Turner. Alan York. Bryan Porter. Corey

ow: Chuck Irwin. Jeff Faulkner. Derek Tolley. Sean Glamer, Idris

Coleman. Marques Williams. Steve Hunt. Nick Lamolta. Luke White. Daniel Collier. Tbaddeus Nathaniel. Jake Sorg. Fifth row: Chris McKinney.

Brian Foulfcs. Matt Hambnght. George Manley, Brad Waters. Drew Baird. Jorge Castillo. Andy Snow. Luke Souiham. Lee Massey. Karriem

Muhammad. Mario Moreno. Will Black. Sixth row: John Gilchnsi (Mgr). Chris Rose (trainer). Arden Miller (trainer). Toshi Sakamoto (trainer).

Mary Broos (trainer). Matt Forrester. John Hamer. Chaka Stewart. Melissa McKallagat (trainer). Joe Agruso (trainer), Ryan Dobia.s (trainer).

Andrew Duft> Urainerl Seventh row: Terry Driscoll (Assi. Coach). Calvin Hunter (Asst. Coach). John Falvey (Assi.Coach). Mike Ketchum

(Head Coach). Randy Mercer (Asst. Coach). Danny Strelkauskas (Asst. Coach).

76



Dwayne Cherry fights the enemy as he runs the

ball down the field.

Guilford



Susie Browder prepares to hit



Marigny Johnston

takes the set.

"4

VOLLEYBALL

Monica Jaszczak and Susie Browder

get ready to make the return.

Susie Browder, Marigny Johnston, Jenn Jankowski,

and Sarah Miller display their teamwork

First row (1 to r): Monica Jaszczak, Danielle Johnson, Jenn Jankowski. Second row (I to r):

Jasmine Fouts, Katy Pomeroy-Carter, Rachel Arends, Stephanie Rhoades, Sarah Miller, Marigny Johnston.
Third row (1 to r): Mary Catherine Hale, Susie Browder, Assistant Coach Glen Cashion,
Head Coach Chuck McCracken, Erin Kelly, Lauren Reedy, Trainer Eric Kaplan.

79



GOLF

First row ( 1 to r): Andrew Biggadike. Jay Cronin. Adam Zaitz. Andrew Eversole, Nathan Stambaugh. Second row

(1 to r): John Damiano. John Caruso. Ryan Meserve. Bo Reitz. CUnt Fields. Coach Jack Jensen.



Nathan Stambaugh John Damiano



WOMEN'S TENN IS

'•yj^TT^r-^^''^'^' '•^'r^^'^^l'^r^j

(I 111 I): Laura Nelson, Julia HciLMig. Rci Nayiira. Mary Catherine Hale. Beth Holcomb, Danielle Handler,

Jackie Thai. Head Coaeli Chuek McCiackeii.

82



Marv Catherine Hale Danielle Handler

Rei Nagura Beth Holcomb

83



MEN'S TENNIS

First Row (I to r): Jamie O'Sullivan. Ari Betof, Geordie Woods. Ben Many, Casey Kennedy. Second

Row; Jamie Clark. Trainer Steve Wilcosky, Dan Drossman, Johnny Mavromatis, Trainer Winnane

Beeclier. Head Coach Steve MacDermut.

84



Casey Kennedy

85



Women's Lacrosse

First Row (I to r): Kate Allen, Melissa Urann, Mary Kate Allee, Abby Weiner, Jenn Jankowski, Jess

Phillips, Merritt Johnson. Second Row: Nel Andrews, Tina Schroeter. Luisella Perri, Carmen Eckman,
Lauren Gill, Becki Davis. Dana Mendoza, Karyn Tierney. Third Row: Asst. Coach Forrest Collier.

Manager Melissa McKallagat, Joy Poteat, Stephanie Melesky, Kirsten Dexter, Audrey Ross, Head
Coach Ken Glardon.

86



Sarah Moore and Mary Kate Allee use

teamwork to move the ball down the field.

Jenn Jankowski prepares to throw the ball.

Guilford



James Houck maintains possession

of the ball after being checked.

Jason Gauthier posts up against his opponent.

KhsI row (I to 1): Jason Uauthier. Nick Laughlon, AiUhony Roman, James Houck. Ted Long.

Bryan Tinder. Jason Capen. Rusty Ollerhead. Second row (1 to r): Fran Randall. Ke\in Dawyskiba. Charlie

Georgopoulos. Karriem Muhammad. Bob Montemarano. Chad Tripp. John Gardner.

Third row (1 to r): Trainer Joe Agru.so, Trainer Ryan Tobias, Nate Goodman, Quentin Packard.

Tim Gerbracht, Dusty Ollerhead. Assistant Coach Evan Smith. Head Coach Randy Mercer.

88



Men's Lacrosse

Anthony Roman makes the save.

Kevin Dawyskiba cradles the ball to the goal.

Guilford



Men's
B as e b a I I

Andy Reed tags out the opponent.

Front Row II to r): Jerry Inman, Gabe Staub. Andrew Duffy. Zach Whicker. Jeff Joyce, Josh Wolfe, John Ludington, Chris

Francis. Jeremy Brooks. Steve Danis. Middle Row: Alan York. Joe Dooley. Dennis Jensen. Bryan Probst. Scott Sinclair. Kim

Russell (Trainer). Chris Butcher. Kevin Moore. Jason Davis. Tim Lucason. Nick Black. Back Row: Terry Driscoll. Gray Davis.

Anthony Ramakis. Chris Millsap, Jon Hardy. Chad Coward. Eric Pelletier, Andy Reed. Jason Wynn, K.C. Chambers, Gene

Baker.

90



Jeff Joyce pitches a fast one

91



WOMEN'S
BASKETBALL

Amy Evans plows through the defense.
Liiisella Petri takes possesion ot the ball.

First Row (1 to r): Melissa Urann. Liiisella Perri. Amanda Spencer, Kciiic Campbell. Amy Evans,

Erin Beacham, Alison Schott. Second Row (I to r): Trainer Scott Quick. Assistant Coach Sharon

Parks, Deidre Riffe, Christina Crow. Mario Biernacki, Arden Miller. Head Coach Barb Bausch,

Assistant Coach Calvin Hunter. Not pictured: Assistant Coach Bari Nixon.

92



Arden Miller stays strong

against her opponent.

Alison Schott drives down to the basket.

93



MEN'S
BASKETBALL

Brad Woolley dribbles down the court, looking for an open teammate.

Front Row (1 to r); Manager Will Rose. Eric Pelletier. David Zelickson, Avram Robbins. Jaron Randall. Paul

Kindeni. Brad Woolley. Bryson McKinney. Trainer Yumika White.

Back Row (1 to r): Head Coach Jack Jensen. Student Assistant Coach .Aaron Denton. Matt Welbom. Brad

Cress. Matt Lewis. Todd Ashworth. Jon Evans. Jeff Heybruck. Trainer Larry Jessup.

94



Jaroii Randall pkiws through

Greensboro's defense to make the shot.

Jeff Heybruck juinps high for two points.

Guilford



CLUB
SPORTS

men s



Ultimate
frisbee

97



Women's
Rugby

^L



track and field





l>|^ l>il S^hlI> EVENTS



Senior Candids!

Chris Shattuck gets jiggy at Dolly's!

102



Gretchen Richards, Betsy Blake, Kirsten

Zwicker, Noah Wood. Sarah Morris, Britt

Boynton, Sara Snyder, & Jeff Hartz

celebrate at Jack Asters.

Matt Smith at a junior high bonfire dance

in Japan.

103



AnLiidrevv Turnier, Jon

Coyle, Ben Thome,

and Michael Martin do

some male bonding.

Lindsay Oldenski and

Julie Kauffman in front

of the Louvre in Paris.

Ouile D.M gets ready

for a hoe-down.

104



Living in a unique frame of mind

appy 21st birthday. Dan!

/\n(illierLT Saturday night

initiation in Binford.

105



Theatre
Productions

Jon Jacobs and Ryan Zawaki perfonning in the one act play

"Eric's REMS."

Joe Caronna as "Sam Craig" peruses the graveyard in the spring

production of "Our Town."



Catie Braly trying to maintain control in the production of "Why We Have A Body."

Gabe Fertman, Brian Schuh and Luke Robinson

show off their baseball skills in "Our Town."

Greg Ray gives Theo Black a much needed

blessing in "The Runner Stumbles."



108



Beyond Joy



110







FREE

T

I

M

E
^^'^«P»«'3*£iit«!'M^

113



Student Loan Fund Auction

On April 1 3th, 1 999. the Saident Loan

Fund Auction was lield in Stemberger

Auditorium. Months of planning by

overworked .students culminated in

this night. Started in 1983 by

Community Senate, this event is used

to rai.se funds for future Guilford

saidenLs. Senators solicit businesses

from across the Greeasboro area to

donate items so that they may be

auctioned off in both a live and silent

auction. This year's chairs were Victoria

Savery. Andrea Dodson. and Cyntliia

McKay. About five-thousand dollars

were raised on the night of the event.

"Bringing Guilford to the Next

Millenium" sei-ved prospective

students well.

114



115



Don and Britta McNemar

GuiKord

Faculty

and Staff

/

L>^n
vM,

Emma Abdelagiz

Housekeeping

• ^<

m
Da\id Barnhill

Religious Studies

Rex Adelberger

Physics

Wanda Bass

Guilford Dining

Robin Alston

Housekeeping

Luc\- Barden

Health Sei"vices

f]

^1/



our personal guides

to a new frame of

mind...

Mary Broos

Sport Studies

Ruth Brown

Guilford Dining

Pam Cagel

Guilford Dining

Max Carter

Campus Ministn-

Alejandro Cei'vantes-Carson

Sociolog\/Anthropolog\-

Rachel Christensen and Will Butler

Internships and Seivice Learning

and

Campus Ministiy

Carol Clark

Economics

Susie Clark

Photography

117



Lois Conrad

Guilford Dining

Andiea Gerlak

Political Science

Cvril Hai"vey

Geoiogv'

Carol Cothern

Libran'

Fatma Depar

Guilford Dining

Stan Gilliam

Media Sendees

Doug Gilmer

Guilford Dining



Carol Hoppe
English

Jeffjeske

English

M<-lan<l liethKeiser

Religious Studies and English

Raymond Johnson

Accounting

Rastko Ko\'acevic

Admissions

Gibreel Kamara

English

Leah Krauss

IT&S

Sarah Lee

Guilford Dining

Bernard Liburd

Chemisti'v

Dave Limburg

German
Tim Lindeman

Music

119



Mandy Lotz

Campus Ministrv'

Anne Lundquist

First Year Center

Dave Machines

Chemistn'

u



Ro\ N\doif

Art



Faculty and Staff. . . they

are the ones that detemiine our

gi ades, teach us about algorithms,

and most importantly teach us that

college is not only about what we
learn, but what we get out ofwhat

we learn. Without them we would

not have a New Frame ofMind.

S\ KiaTrelles

Spanish

Daphine Strickland

Multi-Cultural Resource

Cleuter

Sara\ anDetjiitt

Campus MinistiA'

Daw 11 \\ atkins

Student Activities

Charles Teffi

Art

June Webster

Guilford Dining

ili
Brenda Welchel

Guilford Dining
Rob Whitnell and Anne Gleni

IT & S and C'hemistiA

Robert G.Williams

Economics

122



Charlotte Hamlin, the Director of

Continuing Education, happily fills out

a request for someone.

En anglais, s' il vous plait.!

Claude Mourot-Hoffman and

Dean de la Motte share a

conversation over the latest

cafeteria cuisine.

Are you explaining the

latest Calculus discovery?

Elwood Parker and Claire

Helgeson share their time

at a faculty luncheon.

123



Adele Wavman. Robert Williams. ;uid Rob Whitnell

Sus;m Bagley and Kendra Swee

124



Rachel Christensen

and Will Butler

125



Judy Hane) and Blaiie Lukkar

Jason Gunter.

Elgina M;uiuel. and

Mona Olds

126



Dianna LeBaube

127



128



CELEBRATIONS

129



Keir Bickerstat'te and Sarah Morris,

drinking and dancing.

Above Right: Jesse Koplowitz and

Erin Berte

Right: Chidi Akwari offers a hug ir

front of the sign in the Depot,

130



BINFORD
FORMAL

Dan Blocker gets some love Ironi Lyia Basliaii and Miriam Biber.

131



132



133



134



135



SERENDIPITY
Even though Georae Clinton couldn't make it. jello wrestling. Biz Markie

Guilford managed to put on a pretty wild

show this year. The festivities began with swing

dancing and an especially rough game of

Capture the Flag. There were bands by the lake,

a moon bounce, sumo wrestling, and as always.

and dasEFX headlined

Saturday night on the football

field, and streakers provided

their own show later at the

Apartments party.

I ancy Thorn and Gretchen Richard

pose in their velcro uniforms.

136



137



Michelle Moyano and David Smith-Ti

138



LOOK. NO RAIN!

139







Jik ^ "-f



143



144



Kris Brady takes a break from the activities.

145



It's not easy being 500 pounds.

146



Jason Miller, Linda "Quaker Man" Johnson. Alum Amy
Johnson, and Bethany Freeman.

Joe Caronna beats Scott Pryor in the Velcro

Olympics.

Kim Daleus and Quaker Man get fviendh.

147



CHOIR
says good-bye to Ed Lowe
For twenty-seven years, Dana Professor of Music Ed Lowe has served as director of the

Guilford College Choir, but most importantly, he has served as mentor and friend to his students.

Practically everyone who has participated in the choir or in one of his classes has come to love the

style that Ed brings into the room.

Ed inspires students young and old with his humor, love of music, and respect for all

people. Every year smdents strive to get to know him better as they travel with him during their

spring break on choir tour, however, people are still intrigued by him.

This year, we say good-bye to Ed Lowe. His shoes will be hard to fill, and we will miss

him very much. Thank you, Ed. for bringing your frame of mind to Guilford College.

148



149



Coming Out
BALL

Z.

1 he annual Coming Out Ball, sponsored by the GLBTA,

was held on October 4th in Dana Auditorium.

The attire ranged from everyday clothes to all

out glam. When
asked how long it

took him to get ready.

Daniel Summers

replied, "One hour!"

The event was well

attended, with

people dancing both

in the lobby and

upstairs.

Some took the

"come-as-you-are"

route while others

displayed a little

more creativity.

ick Hample

switches roles for

the night, but Ali

Goldman decides to

"stand by her man."

"It's a great time. When else

do I get to dress up like a

woman and not be Judged?"

-Zack Hample

D.'ancing abounds

in the lobby.

150



J_-'anicl Summers,

lookint; clamourous

151



PROM
You 're cordially invited to the

2"^ Annual Guilford College Prom
Friday April 9'*

7 0.30-;.00
in the caf

Put on your best "stained" dress and beret and
Get ready for "A Night In the Office"

With Sweet Little Lies

And a special appearance by Linda Tripp
Get ready for the queen intern contest

Co-sponsored by Community Senate and Union

Andy Bostick and Cassie Morgan gaze lovingly into each

other's eyes. Jill Reemsnyder and Shavvan Gabriel check out the competition

for Best Intern.

152



Alex Wilson shows how he won Ihe Best hitern Award,

Jon Fero takes the crown and runs.

Above: Mary Johnson and Erin Klank tight over Ian Watlington's

dance card.

Below: Ginny Marble, Megan Clancy, and Ri.se Hunter display

the varying attire for the Prom.

A NICHT IN THE OFFICE
153



154



155



GRADUATIO

Don McNemar flashes his famous smile

Dehra Kihru delivers a rousing speech.

'G^^j£^^^>
/

i:^lf^TT.Fni^ ML li

May 8, 1999 found our campus celebrating the advent of

Guilford's newest degreed scholars. Congratulations

were duly given to the new alumni. Students cried at the

prospect of the inevitable separation of friends while

parents cried from pride and relief from college expenses.

The overall sentiment of the class was one of success, joy,

and rearet.

156



157



CONFERRING
F THE degree:

Scotl Sinclair Chrissy Nashner

158



Chris Keiser Neal Sandin

159



Jeff Mobley Marslials Tyler Long and Jenny Aknian sit with Brian Colella.

160



Deborah Shaw sings during the invocation while Marcia Maury
interprets.

161



Jose R. Almeida
To my mother and father: Thank you for all of your
guidance and advice, even if 1 did not take it. La gracias

por quidar me todos esos anos. John and Andrew-thank
you for making me feel at home, and making me feel like

somebody. James: thanks for helping me out. 1 will

always cherish your talent and friendship. Lori: thank
you for saving my sanity. Taryn and Mar>'- \ou have
the ability to go as far as you want to.

"And the Remnant were slain with the sword of him that sat

upon the horse, which sword proceeded out of his mouth:
And all the fowls were filled with their tlesh."

-James O'Barr

Dominique Ames
Thank you Mommy, Grandma, and Daddy for

helping this South Bronx girl get a college degree.

Without your strength, love, and support I would
not have been able to succeed. Thanks to my
closest friends, and my big sisters for your under-

standing and for pushing me to continue to do
this. God bless and good luck with all of your
future endeavors.

Nel Andrews
"Happy is she who fights without hating."

-The Lady of Sundiata
To my family and teachers-

"the values of any new generation do not spring

full blown from their head; they are already there,

inherent if not clearly articulated in the

older generation. "-Erik Erikson

A mi hermanita bonita...

you are forever with me, and yes we can give each
other the world. To all those who listened to me, and
1 to them... They came to sit and dangle their feet off

the edge of the world and after awhile they forgot

everything but the good and true things they would
do someday. -B.A.

P.B.L.-so you came to surprise me while 1 was
watching the lonely tree and red birds. So you are here

putting a thought in my mind. -Linda Hogan
Keep your eyes on the prize.

Omar Ata

162



Becca Baird

We need not look past the natural,

but we should in a sense look through it: we
must look deeper, we must perceive abstractly

and especially universally. Then we will per-

ceive the natural as pure relationship. Then
external reality will become for us what it

actually is: the reflection of truth.

-Piet Mondrian, artist

Amy Barnard

Emily Hart Bebber

"Beware the big green dragon that

sits on your doorstep. ..he eats little

boys."

-Bela Lugosi in Glen or Glenda?

"I won't do this until the dancing
dildoes know their steps. I'm an
actress."

-Alexandra Morgan in The First

Nudie Musical

Ryan Emery Bek

"Faith, n. Belief without evidence in what
is told by one who speaks without
knowledge, of things without parallel."

-Ambroise Bierce

"It's an incredible con job when you think
of it, to believe something now in exchange
for life after death. Even corporations with
all their reward systems don't try to make it

posthumous." -Gloria Steinem

163



Kris Belmonte
Erin Noel Berte

.1 iii.ide il 111 shop

Keir Bickerstaffe

"Have I got eventhing' Am I ready lo go? Is it gonna be
wild, is it gonna be the best time, or am I just a sayin-so?"

-Dar Williams

Thanks to the people that have made my college life what
it is, especially ALR, TMG, MML, SCK, and LOT. I'm a

much fuller and happier person because of you all.

It'll be fun living on your couches in the future.

"They're expecting me to step

the narrow path they've laid,

they claim to walk unafraid.

I'll be clumsy instead."

-REM

Paul Binford

164



Betsy Blake

Corinna Black

Let's play something. Let's play anything. Let's play
that we are all hipsters...and be spiritually involved with
life and dig all things creative. ..and ball a whole lot...and

be happy in poetry and art...and travel all over the world,
digging everything, loving every swinging soul...experiencing
all great kicks, be chicks and cats, avoiding conformity,
confessing the truth, disaffiliated with goof, digging freedom,
and wail cool before the world. -Ted Jones, "Playmates"

Here's to: Everything.
I can do all things through Christ who gives me strength.

Phillipians 4:13

Bill Blevins

Johnathan A. Bostock

To laugh is to risk appearing the fool.

To weep is to risk appearing sentimental.
To reach out for another is to risk exposing your true self.

To place >our ideas, your dreams, before a crowd is to risk their loss.

To love is to risk not being loved in return.

To live is to risk dying.
To hope is to risk despair.

To try is to risk failure.

But risks must be taken, beause the greatest hazard in life is to risk nothing.
The person who risks nothing, does nothing, has nothing, and is nothing. They may avoid

suffering and sorrow, but they cannot learn, feel, change, grow. love. live.

Chained by their certitude's they are a slave, they have fortified their freedom.
Only a person who risks is free.

165



Kevin Bowman
Hunter Bowen

Mono no aware

Thanks to my family.

Without you this wouldn't have been possible.

"Dazzling and tremendous how quick the sunrise would kill me. If 1

could not now and always send sunrise out

of me." -Walt Whitman

Amy Broach

Britt Boynton

Thanks to everyone who helped me achieve my
dream of going to medical school. To mj- friends

thanks for making the last year m\' best. Thanks
to my famih' for all of the

support, understanding, and love. 1 love you.

Hlllsville Is never far from my thoughts and
alwavs In mv heart.

166



-*.



Carolina O'Connor Champagne
Mom and Dad, thanks for all of the guidance
throughout college.

The Davis Family- 1 couldn't have done it without
you and 1 love you all.

Fannie and Tasha- Keep in touch and good luck.

Gray, the love of my life, thanks for all of your
support and never letting me give up. I love you!

Eric Cliase

"If scientific research proved certain Buddliism
teachings to be incorrect, I would agree that the
teachings should be changed accordingly."

-The Dalai Lama, Taiwan, March 1997

"1 thought that he would meet with some interesting geological
nuts for him to crack." -Henr\ David Thoreau

Sarah Twining Chew
"The rung of a ladder was never meant to rest upon,
hut only to hold a person's foot long enough for him
to put the other somewhat higher."

-A. Huxley

"In times of difficulty we must not lose sight of our
achievements, must see the bright future and must
pluck up our courage."

-Mao Tse-Tung

The education department taught me much about how
to take a certain perspective on life. ..we always have
next steps, but one must not lose sight of their strengths.

Jens Christensen

One college graduate for sale,

or trade for truck of similar value.

168



Gwyneth Cliver

"But, of course, it isn't really Good-bye, because the

Forest will always be there. ..and anybody who is

Friendly with Bears can find it."

-A.A. Milne

"The wide belt of the universe has no need for

finger-rings. I am one with the infinite and need no
other assurance." -Zora Neale Hurston

John Cocking

"I always thought a punk was someone
who took it up the ass."

-WilHam Burroughs

Fred Coffrin

"Keep Livin"

Rebekah Cole

169



Kendrick Lucas Collins

Jeremy Cook

Adjowii Cooper-Henry

Es (mom)- You are my inspiration.

Maajo, Advva, and Addia- I'm here for you always.

Rasenji- Read mom's notes: keep off the sofa!

Joe (dad)- I can't reverse time.

I just hope you've been watching.

BT, AS, VR, AO, DO, IH, NK, GS, LB, LM, NL, JJ, TP, LG.

AD, NB, LW and all the rest- 1 love y'alll

Jennifer Crane

"The world is a complicalcU web of inlcrrclations among the

various parts of a unified whole." -Karin Lofthus Carrington

"We made our love out of dignit\ ...We 1()\ ed so hard it hurt."

-Indigo Girls

"Because the music business is still run b\ men like every

business and everything, but we can sing like a sonofabitch,

make them twitch around the e\es, make ihem apologize." -

-Ani Difranco

Blessed Be.

170



Court Crummett

Jeannie Dahlhauser

"ItWe stand tall, it is because we stand on the backs of

those who have gone before us."

-African Proverb

"Enough research will tend to support your thci

-Murphy's Law of Research
"We are not amused."

-Queen Victoria

"Evi! is unspectacular and always human
And shares our bed and eats at our own table."

-W.H, Audcn

Noelle Daleske
If there is one thing that I have learned at Guilford...

"Happiness is not getting everything you want,
it's the ability to enjoy what you already have."

Mom- Thank you for all your patience with me over the yea
as many times as I said you were wrong, you were usually righi

and I love you for it.

Chris- 1 am so happy we have grown closer as we've grown u
these past years we've been apart. You'll always be my little

brother though!
Margi, Tash. and Meg- 1 have been so lucky to have found

3 friends so dear as you all are. Thank you for helping me
through the rough times and celebrating the good ones.

Nathan- 1 have so much to say, and luckily forever to do it i

I love you. -L

Dad- 1 wish you could be with me now... I did it!!

"Tomorrow's dreams will come from the seed we sow today."

Kimberly Ann Daleus
"We are the music makers, and we are

the dreamers of dreams." -Willy Wonka

"Our deepest fear is not that we are inadequate, our
deepest fear is that we are powerful beyond measure."
-Nelson Mandela

"Lead on with light." -Mama Day

Thank you to everyone who has touched my life during
the past four years. You have truly made thi.s experience better

than 1 could have ever imagined. 1 love you all.

171



Matthew Daly
A courageous man dies but one death, a cowardice man dies man\

.

I would like to thank my family for all of the support they have given me. Thanks Sean for

forever being my better half. Thanks Mom and Dad for supporting my ever changing ideas

and schemes on life. Thanks "J" for showing me that 1 really do suck at golf. Thanks Sarah

for being my inspiration in my "just relax" mentality.

To all m>' friends that 1 have bumped into, stumbled around, or just used for a couch to

sleep on: keep truckin', there's a light at the end of this dark tunnel.

To the shwaggin' wagon: keep hangin' in there, man. It is all life's bumps and bruises that

make the good times so much better. Good luck. God bless, and don't forget!

To Yatta: remember the birdie putt! To Jay: sta> chill and remember that you ahva>s got a

friend in R]. To Johnny: keep strong. Whether you like it or not. you are the glue that

binds us alt. To the drunken Irishman: a forever filled cup of Guiness. Best of luck to ya!

To my princess: our love will transcend time and distance, I will never forget you. To my
2420k: watch out. there might be a met.il p'li in Uv mi(rn\\.i\i> Best of luck! To the

Guilford Cc

Addison Gray Davis

To my family and friends - I love \ou all and
thanks for all of the support. To my friends - You
all were great, but I had to study! To Guilford

College - Thanks for the education and introduc-

ing me to the woman of my life. Kara, I love you.

To my parents - I'm sorry that I never got a

chance to play ball, but I love you both.

Becki Elana Davis

If A is success in life, tlien A = X +Y + Z. Work is X; Y is play:

and Z is keeping your mouth shut. -Albert Einstein

If you always do what you have always done, then you will

be what you've always been. -Anonymous
Education is what remains after one has forgotten every-

thing he/she learned in school. -Albert Einstein

To everyone who has made my dreams come true, thank
you, I could not have done it without your help and guid-

ance. P.S. Mom, Kick ass! -Becki Davis

Nate DeGraff

One should not exaggerate the importance of

trifles. Life, for example, is much too short to be

taken seriously. - Nicolas Bentley

172



Rachel Dickerson

Hurrah!

I did the thing

I feared the most.

Excuse me
While 1 cheer.

I stand
a stronger soul

and all I've lost

is fear.. -Unknown
1 bow to the lord for all my gifts for 1 am trul>' blessed.

Much love and many thanks to my family and friends

who have endured this journey with me.

Victoria Dow
"Three acres and a cow." -Anonymous
Thank you to everyone who helped make these four

years so meaningful. You will be with me always.

Cathiy Doyle

In all respect... "The words that we speak have cohabitated
with blood."

-Richard M. Morton

Hallye Dubick

"The atmosphere is not a perfume, it is for my mouth forever.'

-Walt Whitman

173



Brian Eastman

Carmen Noel Eckman
"Life is just a mirror, and what \ ou see out there you must first see

inside you." -Wally Amos
Mom, Dad, Jason, and Clielsie, you are the power of my existence.

Without you, I'd be nothing. I love you.
|FL- If I open my heart I can always find you there, so I'll never be
apart from you.

My dear Friends- "Our memories together, may they never end.

Always together forever friends."

I do not know what I may appear to the
world, but to myself I seem to have been only like

a boy playing on the seashore, and diverting

myself in now and then finding a smoother
pebble or a prettier shell than ordinary, whilst

the great ocean of truth lay all undiscovered
before me. - Isaac Newton

John Fearrington

If I could n\', 1 would go back in time to notice the I

unoticeable, touch the intangible, and speak to the

unspoken too. Why would I fly? To see all the people

that didn't matter, and to answer the questions I didn't

know. If 1 could fly 1 would ascend high in the sky and
thank God for making me king.

174



Jon Fero

"The earth is no abode for peaceful evolution for e

billions of years... with no greater event in millions of years than the fall of a large

meteorite, with a prescribed orbit, unchanging calendar, unchanging lattitudes,

sediment accumulating slowly with the precision of an apothecary scale, with a fev

riddles unsloved but assured of solution.... with planets on their permanent orbits

with satellites moving with a better-lhan-clock precisian, with tides coming in time

and seasons in their perfect order." -Immanuel Velikovsky Earth in Upheaval
Catastrophe is regular. Change is forced. Growth is chosen. Ours is soon.

"I send you forth to proclaim liberty to the spiritual captives, joy to those in the

bondage of fear, and to heal the sick in accordance with the will of my Father in

heaven." - Jesus to the twelve The Urantia Book
"I will thank God for his unspeakeable gifts: i will praise him for his wonderful
works to the children of men. To me he is the Almighty, the Creator, the Power,

and the Mercy, but best of all he is my spirit Father, and as earth child I am
sometime going forth to see him." -ibid.

Thanks be to God, my love, family, friends, enemies, mentors, students, and
Guilford College for the countless, wonderful opportunities.

Carey Munro Fowler

Helen France

Bethany Laura Freeman

for a long time, she tlevv only when she thought
no one was watching. -Brian Andreas
I dwell in possibility... -Emily Dickinson

175



Timothy Robert Gerbracht
"You are what you do when it counts"

Lauren Gill

Special thanks to Mom, Dad, Joseph, and Matthew.
George thanks for the support. Girls of

D-22, I'll miss you. Deb-"stay", AH, J. Davis-"E.T.

phone home". Women's soccer and Lax (jess, bert,

Beck-my backbone ICoach and To, thanks for putting
up with me, and believing in me. Tony S. .thank you.

Adam Gillis

I would like to thank my whole family especially

Mom, Dad, Dave and Nana for all the continuous
support and love during my college career. Thank
to all those in Perth, OZ whom I'll never forget for

being a part of the best time of my life. Terri, Abi,

Lauren S. and my best mate Kim -surfs up. To all

my U.S. mates -Ski, Matt. Kev, Nate, T-bone, Dan
M. -Drinky Drinky. Nirvana, Boston, KDC, Irish/

Latinos Amigos, J.D

"life is too short to spend what little precious time
you have alive being unhappy" -Bruce Willis

Stay Gold Kid, Stay gold -Later/

Matthew Gordon

Dear God, whose name i do not know, thank you
for m\- life, i forgot how big... -Joe Banks

176





Libby Hinsley

Namaste

Kevin Holmes

'Bring my car, I feel to smash it." -Sam l'rel<op

Kristin Elaine Hodnett

Britt-Marie Horrocks

Rut that You you want to see

Is not you , and will never be.

No one else will ever do
The special things that wait

Inside of you -Benjamin Hoff

178



1



Kristin Huzzard
Since feeling is first

who pays any attention

to the syntax of things

will never wholly kiss yoi

my blood approves,

and kisses are a better fate

than wisdom
lady i swear by all flowers. Don't cr>

the best gesture of my brain is less than
your eyelid's flutter which says

we are for each other: then
laugh, leaning back in my arms
for life's not a paragraph

And death 1 think is no parenthesis

Margaux Helene Ingraham

"If 1 thought \ ou would forget me, 1 wouldn't he leaving."

-Winnie the Pooh
To Tash- Vou entered my life at a scary though exciting tme.

We slowly became a comfort and support for one another, >'et

1 quickly realized 1 couldn't imagine my life without you. The
footprints you have made on m\' heart have left standing a

better person then before. The laughter we have made, and
the tears we have shared will always remain a part of our lives.

To me this isn't the end. but rather the beginning. 1 can't wait

to watch you achieve all vour dreams and to be there to catch

you when you fall. I'LL LOVE YOU ALWAYS.
P.S. "No matter how far, we'll always have a telephone, a

closet, and a bottle of wine."

To Noelle- The love in your heart, and the compassion you
show to those around you, surpasses many. I will never forget

the hugs you gave or the ear you lent. Our talks have gotten us

through many challenging experiences; may they always get

us through the challenges of adulthood. 1 LOVE YOU!
To Megan- We met on the lacrosse field, and we became
friends in the training room. The open door to both your
room and heart has always been welcoming, while your smile

has brought both sunshine and laughter to many of my da\s. 1

look forward to our friendship blossoming into adulthood. I

LOVE YOU!

Jerry Wayne Inman Jr.

Masae Ito

180



Beth Jacobs

"Chaos - control

Chaos - control

you like, you like?"

-From Six Degress of Separation

Linda Johnson

To my posse: Thanks for the good times. I love you
guys.

Keir & Ryan: hoover!
Dan: My lifelong friendship
London '98: It was crazy time had by all.

Marjorie & Leslie: All for one- one for all, Italian men,
rampant, & contagious.***

Jon: public humiliation games

LIVE WELL*LAUGH OFTEN*LOVE MUCH

Larry Jessup

"I am thankful for the adversities which have crossed my pathway
for they have taught me tolerance, sympathy, self-control,

perseverance, & some other virtues I might never have known."
-Unknown
-Special thanks to Dr. Bert Fields, Dr. Robert Wainer, Dr. Hilts, Sue
Ireton PA-C, & Lisa Wheeler PA-C. In my own subtle ways, I have
watched & learned so much from all of you. -Thanks again for your
guidance & support.

-Mary Broos (surrogate Mom) & Chris Rose -thanks for being there
to answer all my questions about life & Sports Medicine.
-To my three roomates, John. Will, & Matt-Kirby: Boys, its been a

great year. "How about that Kraft-Cheese Water Recipe?" "Are the
dishes in the dishwasher clean or dirty?" Golf Class Fall '98- "If you
all need me, I'll be over there at my ball." "Will someone tell Matt-
Kirby that you have to start counting strokes before you get to the
green"
-To my good friend and 111 sister, Margaux: Remember, any and all

stomach pains = pregnancy.
-Last, but not least, to Mom, Dad, Aaron, Avery: Without you I'd be
lost. 1 love you all. Mom, this page isn't large enough to thank you
for all of your instruction & support in my life. I love you.

Sara Johnson

181



Jeff Joyce
To Mama, Daddy, and Jennifer - Thank you for all of your love and
support, we've finally made it, and 1 couldn't have done it without you
guys, 1 love you!

To my Boys- There is no way we could have done it any better, no need
to say good-bye, just say Keep Livin'.

Thank you Coach Fulton and Coach Baker for making this little boy's
dream a reality. You've helped turn an 18-year-old boy into a 21-year-
old man.
To all the baseball guys that I leave, you guys are the ones who kept me
coming to the park every day. You guys made it very easy for me to play
the game 1 love. Keep pushing toward the ultimate goal and never give

up.

To all my friends that 1 leave behind, we've had lots of good times, lots

of good drinks, but most of all lots of great memories. Live for the da>',

and do whatever makes you happy, if you can do these things everything
will take care of itself. It's been a great ride while it lasted, but get ready
world because Here 1 Come! We'll see ya! 1 have no regrets...

"When 1 go to sleep each night, 1 wish to do so with the knowledge that

1 made someone happy-even if that someone is myself."

-Anonymous

Jessica Justice
"I have come to believe over and over again that what is most
important to me must be spoken, made verbal and shared, even
at the risk of having it bruised or misunderstood." -Audre Lorde

Jill Keiser

Gwen Kelly

"To thine own self be true.

"Jill can function, 1 cannot." -Alexis Lightwine

"In every real man a child is hidden that wants to play.

-Nietzsche

182



Debra Kiliru

Forward Rising

Matt Kirby-Smith

First of all. ..Fa-get about it! Hey Larry, wanna go out?...Na, I'm at the

ER for 48 hours straight, and then I'm flying to Argentina for the

weekend. Will, thanks for the laughs and all your daily shenanigans.
Paisley Pineapple, we appreciate your hospitality. Caruso, your
guidance has made me the righteous man I am today. Smoothies are

the door opener to Glaxo-I believe! Yatta, T-Bone, Laners. Rico Suave
Cayara and Zack, ...Cancun. enough said.

To Jennifer, thanks for all the great times we shared together. I'll

always be there for you.
Mr. Bauwagon-we all love a winner-you know who you are.

(We all love MJ)-Do your Dishes.

Sella and Yatta, we had some great times freshman year-I'U never
forget the Jersey connection.

Coach Jensen.. ."1 shot a 38, really."

Mom and Dad, thanks for all your support and guidance, without you
1 would be nowhere today. 1 love you.
As "Double J" used to say.. .We'll see ya.

Jesse Koplowitz

Tlie world is the totality of facts, not of things.'

-Ludwig Wittgenstein

In the end, learning is always learning about
ourselves. Whatever 1 have gained in my
college career, or in any part of my life, has
been a deeper understanding of who I am and
what my world is.

Andrew Kota

Whichever way your pleasure tends.

If you plant ice, you're gonna hai"vest wind.
-Robert Hunter

183



Jason Laners

Nathan Kota

"The earth does not belong to man; man
belongs to the earth. This we know. All things are

connected like the blood which unites one family. All

things are connected."
-Chief Seattle

"Life without memory is no life at all...

Our memory is our coherence, our reason, our feeling,

even our action. Without it we are nothing."

To my dogs-"The most beautiful discovery that friends

make is that they can grow separately without growing
apart."

"Some people come into our lives and quickly go, some
stay for awhile, leave footprints on our hearts...And we
are never the same.

Jesse Laplante

Thanks to my family and friends. I couldn't have made it through

this crazy mess without all of you.

-How do you know I'm insane?

-You must be to have come here.

-Through the Looking Glass-

Alexis Lightwine

Don't dream it. Be it.

-The Rocky Horror Picture Show
I've believed as many as six impossible things

before breakfast.

-Lewis Carroll

Jesus, the South is fine, isn't it. It's better than the

theatre, isn't it. it's better than Ben Hur, isn't it.

No wonder you have to come away now and then,

isn't it.

-William Faulkner, Absalom! Absulom!

184



Cara Lindsay

"I am no stranger to the personal and collective ills that

beset us all. and 1 do not claim simplistic solutions to the

forces that so often succeed in depressing the vibrancy of the

human spirit. But 1 will say that 1 have not yet experienced a

dilemma or heartache larger than the woods or more
permanent than the hills." -Pamela Collins

-Mom, Dad, Heather, Chanda, Erin, Jimmy, and Krissy- You
have made the journey possible and been with me every step

of the way. 1 love you! To Rathie -wind to thy wings, ke'chara!

Robin, my shay'kreth'ashke, I love you. To all the friends 1

have found at Guilford, may the wind lift you far on your path
to happiness. Spirit bless.

Laura Ruth Lusero

"Things which don't shift and grow are dead things.

-Leslie Marmon Silko

Bahama Lynch

"Enjoy life; this is not a dress rehearsal."

Thanks for the music, the theatre, and the woods.
To my bunny -MAMED.
To friends -I couldn't have done it without you.
Love to all.

Erin Mack

All that is gold does not glitter.

Not all that wander are lost. -J.R. Tolkien

185



Rob Maggard

"If you had some ham, we could have some ham and eggs,

if 1 had some eggs."

-Grandpa

Karuna Markman
guess i came out here

to see some stuff

for myself
i mean why leave the telHng

up to everybody else

this may be god's country
but this is my country too

move over mr. holiness

let the little people through

Evan Marks

I would like to say thanks to all my friends who have made my last four

years at the best of my life. Particularly, 1 would to thank: Marie, for loving

me. You will never know how much you meant to me. Ted. for teaching me
how to relax and enjoy life. Molly, for knowing when to just give me a hug. If

only you could love yourself the wa\ i l<)\u \()u. Lauren, for standing up for

what you believe in no matter how m,in> people were against her. Sackey, for

just being cool. Rain, for showing up right when 1 needed >ou. And Eric, too

much historv' for me to even begin to say thanks. 1 would also like to thank all

of my teachers who went out of their way to help me, especially Dick Morton,
who taught me never to accept any conclusion as final. Lastly, 1 would like to

say thanks to Mom and Dad for making all this possible and for always
supporting me in everything 1 have chosen to do. There is only one aim in life

and that is to live it. So live well my friends,

"Not all those who wander are lost." -1,R.R. Tolkien

Jim Matthews

Was a fool to waste my time with searchin' my
mind, but the more I find the more 1 find the

time to search.

186



Megan McCall

We are volcanoes. When we women offer our experience as our
truth, all the maps change. There are new mountains. That's

what I want- to hear you erupting. You mount St. Helenas who
don't know the power in you... If we don't tell our truth, who
will? -Ursula K. Le Guin
Everything that's done gets done in a circle.

Everything that's hidden is brought to the light

When Wisdom speaks, close your mouth and listen

When something's wrong, then make it right

We shall surely be known forever b\ the tracks we leave

-Carie Newcomer

Frank Middleton
But men labor under a mistake. The better part of man is soon plowed
into the soil for contrast. By a seeming fate, commonly called necessity,

they are employed, as it says in an old book, laying up treasures which
moth & rust will corrupt and thieves break through & steal. It is a fool's

life, as they will find when they get to the end of it, if not before. -

Henry David Thoreau
I should have been a pair of ragged claws scuttling across the floors of

silent seas. -T.S. Eliot

Colin McFadden-Roan
you --you always worked so hard and
you thought you never could be scarred

until that day when everything said no
this -this is not for you anymore
it was not as if you hadn't known
'cause it just never worked itself out
always too perfect -always just so

and then you gave up, you gave in

to the naggin clutching hfe within

offering an interpretation of the noise

but never quite understood
s of the situation

Thank you for your order. Your order number is 901.

You can't 'look on the bright side of life' if you always "walk on the sunny side of the

street'... 231 in effect 4ever but 732 was trip., the things I never though possible were, ir

the end. the most probable... I don't believe in god. but god believes in me... "you all

deserve mention but none of you are gonna gel that here" -me in m>' first oscar speech..

photo credit jrr... all hail staniey... in fear we trust...

Colette Mininger

Because raging waterfalls e.xist in our two foot pool...

Because our front porch is the world's biggest video screen.

Because eagles nest in our tree house
I can be an optimist, a dreamer
Thanks to all who have helped me discover this.

"To imagine is everything. To know is nothing at all."

187



Dan Morse

Sarah Margaret Morris

To 227. Mu omega Beta, sledding, the Milner, 2 hour caf

dinners, B-31, the hurricane party, our luau that we left,

Munich, A-31, the beach. Dusty, night swimming, graceland,

the turkey, and many more. I'll miss this. Many thanks to my
friends and my family for having faith in me.

"It's important to be secure in your own judgement,
to be ready to make decisions and not look back."

-Ruth Bader Ginsburg
"Ever>one dies, but not everxone lives." -T.Sachs

"And the storybook comes to a close."

To my parents- words cannot express enough thanks.

Mom, 1 couldn't have done it without you.

To Alex- 1 love you. Wish you could have seen it all.

To my teammates- the best friends I'll ever have.

Thanks for all the memories.
To the Vipers-

You muscle head jocks form a motley crue,

You're loud, obnoxious, and always rude.

Your insensitive, irresponsible, and Bold,

You scream and jeer like a 2 year old.

You drink too much, stay up too late.

And many of you are overwieght.

But more loyal kids cannot be found,

to cut the fool or drink one down.
Through thick and thin, you're always there-

to get pissed off and throw a chair.

1 love \'ou all.

"We'll see \a"

Allison Mowver

I am sitting here wanting
Memories to teach me-
To see the beauty in world
Through my own eyes.

-Ysaye Maria Barnwell

Meredith Much



Karl Mueller

I Chrissy Nashner

Brenda Mulligan

Rain Newcomb
"Thought is irrelevant, dream an illusion only rock

and wind and sun are real." -Edward Abbery
"Do not do violence to your tea by drinking it too

quickly." -Thich Nhat Hanh



Ben Newlin

Anna Newell

Smash the bulbs that lengthen the day.

Grind up the pills that took the fever away.
Behold! The monsoons and the river snakes!

Kissten O'Brien Daisuke Okamoto

190



^'f V T^m^n

Luke Parris

'I almost learned to juggle.

Luisella Perri

To the friends that became family, the
memories, the laughter, the struggles will

remain forever in a smile. It's been nice, really

nice!

Hanna Passmore



AUie Randall

"Remember that happiness is a way of travel, not

a destination" -unknown

"Hunger only for a taste of justice, hunger only

for a world of truth, 'cause all that you have is

your soul." -Tracy Chapman

Amanda Printz

Come on! Open your mouth and sound off at the sk\'!

Shout loud at the top of \our voice, "1 am 1!" Me! I AM
1! But I know that 1 like it'. Three cheers! I AM I!

Andy Reed

Thanks to everyone. Mom and Dad, thanks for being

there for me. Amber, I couldn't of made it without my
Princess. Jcnni, thank you for being the best big sister.

To the baseball team, F.T.A.

192

Gretchen Richards

"Some people come into our lives & quietly go.

Others stay for awhile & leave footprints on our
hearts and we are never the same."

Thanks to all of you who have been a part of my
life these past four years; I'm a very lucky Girl!



Eric J. Riggs

"Finally!"

Sarai Rightmyer

"how come I can pick my friends but not my enemies
what is it about me that offends what is it about me
you know I'm only five foot two and I'm giggly wiggly
tell me again what did I do, why are you scared of me?
1 fight with love and I laugh with rage
You gotta live light enough to see the humor and
long enough to see some change"

-Ani DiFranco

Olivia L. Riordan

L' espoir, malgre moi, s'est glisse dans mon
coeur." -V.768 Phedre de Raeine

"There is one, even Christ Jesus, that can speak to

thy condition" -George Fox

Our enemy is not people.

If we kill each other, whom shall we live with?
-Vietnamese song

The most radical thing a woman can do is accept
her body." -Catherine Steiner Adair

Jamie Risser

-My love to all who have supported me over the years. Thank
you to my parents for all that I have, for letting me become the
person I wanted, and for loving me anyway. -All my love to

Jeremy, who made me do my homework and go to class, who
made me smile when 1 was unhappy, and sometimes made me
unhappy, when 1 was smiling, but ultimately made my life a

million times better. I love you, Jeremy. -And to all my friends,

both past and present, thank you for teaching me the calue of

friendship, and when to let it go. -A special shout to all those
who should be here, and aren't I've missed you.

"1 spent four years prostrate to the higher mind, got my paper
and I was free." -Indigo Girls, Closer to Fire

193



Lindsay Roaden

A note of thanks to all m\' friends and professors who
have loved me enough these 4 \'ears to listen to me
through all my woeful and blissful experience.

"When we are listened to, it creates us, makes us
unfold and expand. Ideas actually begin to grow
within us and come to life." -Brenda Ueland

Jennifer Rodriguez

"I slept, and dreamed that life was Beauty;

1 woke, and found life was Duty.
Was thy dream then a shawdowy lie?

Toil on poor heart, unceasingly.

And thou shalt find thy dream to be
A truth and noonday light to thee." -Ellen Stuigis Hooper

For the most part, college has been a good experience. During the

past 4 years. I have faced tragedy, sorrow, joy and the miracles of

God -but the beauty of it all is 1 endured with my family and their

love. Thank you. Mami. Marnid. Barbara, Tata, & Gladys, etc. for all

your support. 1-4-3 all. As to the people who were my true friends,

thank you for getting to know ME. i'll miss you. And last, but not
least, to the love of my life, you taught me so much, thank you 1-4-

3. lor everyone else, learn, love and appreci.ite life.

Aimee Roby
"When you get into a tight place and everything
goes against you, till it seems as though you could
not hang on a minute longer, never give up then,
for that is just the place and time that the tide

will turn." -Harriet Beecher Stowe

To my famih -Thank you for all of your support, 1

love you!

To the girls -Thanks for being there for me all of

these years. I owe all the good times I've had at

Guilford to you!

William Rose
To Dick Dyer- Thanks for your advice on Drup Add TtLliniques.

To Ai Newell- Thanks for giving me a chance. Goodbye Sir!

To Mavro and Stambi- We'll see- ya!

To the boys of the Pines 97-'98 -(Petes. Snows. Eggs. LL, Brooksy. AV, and Evans). -

Chops says Proteggssh is headed to Richmond. Tell Barney the cars have been
moved!
To my roommates of Apt 764- Thanks for cleaning up the place. And someone tell

Larry his macaroni & cheese is still in the oven and the canned tuna needs more
mayonaise and water. And someone tell John he's probably the best golfer we have
at Guilford. And someone tell Matt that Village Tan has yearly rates. It's been real

fellas!

-Girls next door- Thanks for the food.

-To Nate Whipple- Preeshat the Picture!

-To GuiUord (College Security- The little grey car with the tinted windows is gone.

-And finally: To my family- Mom, Dad. Anna. & Caroline- We could have probably
moved the family to the Bahamas, traveld the world, and bought 10 cars for the

money we spent here. But it was worth it! Thank you for the prayers and support. -I

194



Kelsey Ryan

At heart, we often wish we had the courage to

drop out and recapture our real selves. The im-
pulse to withdraw from a way of life we know to

be inhuman is probably so widespread that it will

become a dominant social force in the future.

-Rene Dubos
When someone shows you who they are... Believe

them... The first time. -Maya Angelou
You are my sunshine! -Mom
Well Hi Monk! -Dad

Melissa Salzman

Neal Sandin

"Do 1 move my arm or does a law of nature move
m\ arm? The only answer is that the 1 that moves
m\ arm is a law of nature." -Dr. Finkelstein

"I wake up on the wrong side of the bed and smoke my last three

cigarettes. 1 know it's going to be a bad day. My hair hurts. That cloying voice

of the FM disc jockey as already gotten on my nerves subconsciously. 1 smash
down the alarm button and realize the very air 1 breath is not good enough.
I've had it with being nice, understanding, fair and hopeful. I feel like being
negative all day.The chip on my shoulder could sink the QE2. I've got an
attitude problem and nobody better get in my way. Before showering, I kick

the furniture. I'm in a bad mood and the whole stupid little world is gonna
pay. -John Waters

Mariah Sawyer
"Oh child this is your human dream
this is your human sleep

and do not strive so hard to climb
from what is sound and deep
I love the dream that you've begun
beneath my evergreen
I love the pebble and the sun
and all that's in between."

-Leonard Cohen from "Every Pebble"

195



Christina Catherine Schroeter
"Bertie"

"Time and time again, my tYiend,

I get the feeling we've reachied the end.

With the Uttle bit of time we've got left to spend,

We start the ball rolling all over again."

-Raccoon

Agnesa Secerkadic

Come to the edge, he said.

They said: We are afraid

Come to the edge, he said.

They came.
He pushed them... and they flew

-GuUaume ApoUinaire
Dad: Your spirit is always with me.

I love you. Nasi!

J. Zerbe & L.B. Callair- Your presence enriched my experience

at G.C. You are very special people in my life.

ADJ- Stay strong, there are many years in front of us! Stay

away from FUJ's!

Ever\' end is a new beginning!

Erin Seltzer

"But nobody gets a life time rehearsal,

as specks of dust, we're universal,

so let this love survive to be the

greatest gift that we could give..."

from "Love's Recovery" by Indigo Girls

"Nothing is to be feared. It is only to be understood.
-Madam Currie

Chris Shattuck

"Whenever you come near the human race there's layers and

layers of nonsense." -Our Town
"If you person tell thee thou hast asses ears, take no notice;

should two tell thee so, produce a saddle for yourself."

-Hebrew Proverb
"Seriousness is the only refuge for the shallow."

-Oscar Wilde



Scott Sinclair

Jack Shuler

"Once I was young and had so much more orientation

and could talk with nervous intelligence about every-
thing and with clarity and without as much literary

preambling as this..." -Jack Keruoac

Well four years are up, boy did they tley by. Actually. I'm glad they did. this

place sucks, except for the great friends 1 have made. Big Doug (Snoop) & Big

Al (Stank), two of the best friends 1 could ever have, you guys helped me
through a lot. Thanks. To all the VIPERS (the first & only frat. at Guilford).

Cory P. Dan M, Matt D, Bert, Ben K. Jeff T. Steve W, wish you guys luck & keep
giving this place heck, maybe one day they will listen. Football & Baseball ya'U
are the best, keep working hard and make this place into an athletic school.

Erin H. my second mom. thanks for the ironing, suit cleaning, and driving us
around. Mom. Dad. & Suzanne, thank you for all the support and love you
hace given me. 1 love va'll very much. AND THAT'S THE BOTTOM LINE. CAUSE
SCOTT SINCLAIR SAID' SO!

P.S. Everyone beat SLOPPY into shape!

Sara Singleton

David Smith

"Give me my health and a day, I will make the pomp
of the emperors ridiculous."

197



Matthew Alan Smith

The most difficult trials befall the strongest people because they are

the only ones able to soar. -Matt Smith
To my family: Rand, Alaine, David. Grandpa. Jeanne. JR. Alex,

Rodger. & Rosie, Jack, Ellen, Rachel (spelled your name right this

time Barney), Terri, and especially my Nanny & Popp\' who have
always believed in me. And to all the extended family who 1 couldn't

fit. Thank you all, I'll try to make you proud.
Niinumasan wa subarahi kazoku desu! Domoarigato gozimashta!

To my friends: Besty, Chuck, Yoon, Bassman, Troy, Big Poppa Pump
(Lamont), Marlon, Jenny, Rebecca, Ryan, Noriko san and the others 1

just couldn't fit.

A special thanks to all the teachers and students who helped train

nie. Tli.mks lor all of it and good luck willi future cndcuors.

Matthew Smith

"I can see the concrete .slowly creepin. Lord, take

me and mine before that comes."
-Ronnie Van Zant

Jesse Snipper

"It is amazing how much we can understand, how much we can
learn and how little we can really see..." -Author unknown
"You're turning your life into a soap opera that 1 can't help but
watch -Damn you." -Brian Eastman
"Do you think that those who express a true opinion without

understanding are any different from blind people who happen to

travel the right road?" -The Republic

"Only a wise person can insult me. and only a fool would"
"If you are good, you will be assigned all the work.

If you are really good, you will get out of it." -Dilbert

"Vulcans never bluff" -Spock
Thanks to everyone who helped me on this crazy journey known
as "the Guilford experience."

Summation of My Year:
"1 experienced many new and interesting things, none of

which would interest you"; "You may reach out to life as it is given

to you, but you may not get all that you deserve, so take an e.xtra

helping."

Sara Snyder

198



Albert James Sottile III

The Big O
A typical shining I can't tell you the answers

A typical glow But I'll kindle a fire

Who am I to meditate? Life makes time, each second
Ok, now I know And time makes life a score

1 clarify vision

A clearer the shine

And put to the paper
And put from my mind

Look, there's another revival

Another baby is born
A single notch in the timeline

A island is formed

Picture this in the rhythm A thousand year old forest

We live to be kids On a gazillion year old Rock
Tap your heart like a river Another dominant Species

Running from Time The tourniquet of Time.

Paul Stout

This is how Guilford prepares you for life!

Daphine L. Strickland

King Tang
"We must thoroughly clear away all ideas of winning easy
victories through good luck, without hard work, bitter

struggles, sweat, and blood."

"Tomorrow will take care of tomorrow's problem."
-Chairman Mao

I would like to thank Mum, Dad, Lydz for their ongoing
support. I will forever value this experience. A few words
could hardly express what I've been through these past few
years Aimee and Genie, thanks for getting me through this

year. Couldn't have done it without those late night ICQ.

conferences. 1 love you all!

-Dana, you inspire me to become a better person. There will

always be Starbucks when life gets a little hetic.

-Phil, the brother 1 never wanted. What more can 1 say?

-Andy, let me know when you get your Quattovolve moving.
-Tyler, when are you going to open a Hank William's Jr.

shrine?

-Steve, all those sorority girls at Wake Forest have asking

about you!



Karyn Tierney

"If I leave here tomorrow would you still remember me? For 1 must
be traveling on now cuz there's too many places I gotta see... cuz I'm

as free as a bird now!" -Lynyrd Skynyrd
Destiny is not a matter of chance, it is a matter of choice, it is

not a thing to be waited for, it is a thing to be achieved. -William

Jennings Bryan
To my parents -thank you and 1 love you.
To my friends -thank you for all that you have shared -you all

know what you mean to me.

Nancy Thorn

»1





Jessie White

"... Don't grit your teeth and clench your fist and say,

"I will! I will!" Relax. Take hands off. Submit yourself to

God. Learn to live in the passive voice- a hard saying

Americans- and let life be will through you. For "I will"

spells not obedience." -Thomas R. Kelly

"To live a creative life, we must lose our fear of being

wrong." -Joseph Chilton Pearce

"We must be the change we wish to see" -Gandhi

Yumika White

AUson Whitman
John Wilkinson

202



Katherine Wood

Noah Wood
The great moment had come. George waved
good-by and went aboard. The door was closed.

Professor Wiseman began to count: "five-four-

three-two-one-GO!

"

He press the button and the ship rose into the

air..." H.A. Rey

Jessica Wood

Mary Wyman
"Once again, I have told you so little, and have asked no ques-

tion, and once again 1 must close. But not a single answer and,

even more certainly, not a single question shall be lost. There
exists some kind of sorcery by which two people, without seeing

each other, without talking to each other, can at least discover

the greater part of each other's past literally in a flash, without

having to tell each other all and everything."

-Franz Kafka, letter

203



Hl^^h^l^^u^^^l



Kirsten Zwicker

CONGRATULATIONS
CLASS OF 1999!



Q^nJe}ta€X
Batallion, Shira 53 Bloodworth,
Bausch, Barb 92 Kemba
Beacham, Erin 92 8, 36, 40, 44, 45 i

Beecher, Bonica, Jarred 74 I

A Winnane 25, 84 Bostick,

Agruso, Joe 76, 88 Behrens, Liam 74 Andy 25, 58, 151

Aguero, Larry 76 "^^^^ ^^^^ B^^^' J^" 48

Akman 40, 41, 44, 45, 54 Boynton,

Jenny 7^ 160 B^'^' Andrew 138 Britt 67, 103

Akwari, Chidi 130 Bernstein, Marc 54 Bradley,

Alan, Matthew ^erte, Eliza 8, 54

5j^-^j^ j9g Erin 24, 34, 130 Brady, Kris 145

^jg Betof, Brady, Molly 72

Leslie 22,40,56 ^'' 1^74,84 Braly, Catie 107

Allen Hilarv P Biber, Miriam 131 Brammer, Erica 72

Allen! Kate 86

"
Bickerstaffe. Bray, Lisa 72

Andrews. Nel 25,
^eir 67, 130. 160 Brayboy, Brian 47

33 7'^ 86 Biernacki, Mario Brewster,

Arends,^' Rachel 79 ^5, 72, 92, 93 Tom 46, 99

Ashworth, Biggadike, An- Brigham, Silas 37

Todd 94 drew 80 Brooks, Jeremy 90

Austin, Allison 9
Binford, Broos. Mary 76

Paul 43, 54 Browder,
Black, Nick 90 Susie 78, 79

Black, Brown,
Babcock, Chris 40 Theo 9, 60, 107 Jamie 10, 12, 40

Bailey, Jason 74 Black, Will 76 Brown, Jennifer 22'

Baird, Drew 76 Blake, Brownold,
Baird, Rebecca 5, Betsy 54, 103 Adam 12, 74

62, 65 Blanchard, Bryant, Troy 30

Baker, Gene 90 Nikki 52 Buchanan-Clary,
Baker, Jon 74, 75 Blauch, Jason Annie 25, 33

Bashan, Lyla 131 3 0, 5 2 Bunge, Miranda 72^

Blocker, Dan 131 Burkhalter,

Gigi 43, 54

206

Axelrod, Jared 54

B



Burkhardt, Ben 47

Burlingame, Eliza-

beth 9

Butcher, Chris 90

Butler 54

C

Cadore, Pierre 76

Caldwell,

Damien 1

5

Campbell,
Kerrie 92

Capen, Jason 88

Cardenas, Vic-

tor 12, 74

C a r o n

,

Aimee 22, 66

Caronna, Joe 58,

106, 147, 224

Carter, Max 22

Claruso, John 80

asey, Cassady 8,

1 2

ashion. Glen 79

astillo, Jorge 76

hambers, K.C. 90

herry,

D way ne 77

hicurel,

Miriam 42, 49
hillcott, Sylvia 31

hristensen,

Jens 14, 37, 103

iemnicki, Mel-

issa 25, 65

Clark,

Jamie 40, 84

Cliver, Gwyneth 66

Cloniger,

David 10, 12

Cocking, John 54

Cohen,
Laura 12, 109

Coleman, Idris 76

Coleman, Karen 14

Coletta,

Brian 36, 49, 160

Collier, Daniel 76

Collier,

Forrest 72, 86

Collins,

Kendrick 54

Corcoran, Tom 1

1

Cordell, Krista 46

Coward, Chad 90

Coyle, Jon 22, 57,

1 04
Craigie,

Jenny 40, 59
Crawford,

Sloan 41, 51

Cress, Brad 94

Cronin, Jay 80

Crow, Chris-

tina 922
Crummett,
Court 14, 65

Curry, David 40,

5 4

D

Dahlhauser,
Jeannie 32

Dailey, Rich-

ard 12, 99
Daleus,

Kim 31, 52, 62, 147

Daly, Matt 76

Damiano,
John 80, 81

Daniels, Jill 54

Danis, Steve 90

Darko, Kwame 74

Davis, Becki

12, 31, 32, 62, 86

Davis, Gray 90

Davis, Jason 90

Davis, Kelly 40, 41

Davis, Luke 76

Dawy skiba,

Kevin 88, 89

Dayson, Sion 26

Deaton,
Lisa 49, 53

Denton,
Aaron 76, 94

Depew, Ian 34

Dexter,

Kirsten 15, 46, 86

DiDio, Tanya 49

DiMaio, Megan 40

Dixon, Matt 76

Dobias, Ryan 76

Dodson, An-

drea 31, 40, 43, 52

207



Dodson, Will 54
Dolch, Andy 9,

36, 54
Dooley, Joe 90
Doran, Cody 54
Douglas,

Maneena 11, 54
Driscoll,

Terry 76, 90
Drossman, Dan 84
Duffy, An-
drew 34, 90

Dumas, Brian 99
Dyer, Becky 50

E

Eckman,
Carmen 25, 72, 86

Elam, Wesley 54
Eleanor, Mary
Joyce 10, 11

Elias,

Lyndsay 54
Emma, Libby 9, 24
Evans, Amy 72, 92
Evans, Jon 94
Evans, Tanya 145
Evely, Tristy 40
Eversole, An-
drew 80

Ewen, Priscilla 9

F

Fain, Lelia 11, 58

Falvey, John 76
Faulkner, Jeff 76
Faulkner-Bond,
Lauren 9

Fergusson,

Russell 74
Fero, Jon 32
Fertman, Gabe 107
Fields, Clint 80
Finberg, Owen 74
Fisher,

Brad 54, 76
Fishwick,

James 11, 48, 54
Fleishman,

Daniel 48
Fleming, Sarah 43
Forrester, Matt 76
Fortuna,

Lauren 58, 63
Foulks, Brian 76
Fousek, Tanya 22
Fouts, Jasmine 79
Fox, Kassie 15
Francis, Chris 90
Frankowski,
Agnes 46

Freeman, Bethany
40, 52, 62, 147

G
Gabriel,

Shawan 40, 152

Gann, Ben 43, 74
Gardner, John 88
Gauthier, Jason 8(|

Georgopoulos,
Charlie S8

|

Gerbracht, Tim 88t

Gilchrist,

John 54, 76
Giles, Chris 74 ;

Gill, Lauren 72, 8('

Clancy, Megan 15
Glardon,
Ken 72, 86

Glarner, Sean 76
Goldman, Ali 10,

13,48
Goodman,
Nate 51,60,88

Gound, Kathy 46
Graham, Kate 13
Green, Gill 36
Greenlee, Taj 32
Griffith, Marga-

ret 11

Grogan-Brown, Ali-

cia 26
Gunter,

Quentin 16, 36
Guthrie, Dana 46

H
Hahnel,

Sara 26, 44, 45
Hairston, Dallas 7(



[laldeman,

Mary 43
S|Hall,

I

Marjorie 22, 43
Hambright,

i| Matt 34, 76
Hamer, John 76
Hample, Zack 48
handler,

Danielle 8,

82, 83
iHaralam, Philip 60
Hardy, Jon 76, 90
Harper, Nathan 9

Hartz, Jeff 103
Harvey, Liz 8

Harvey, Rachel 15

Heagney,
Brian 55, 131

Heggie,

David 76, 77
Henderson,
Carla 14

Hewitt, Eliza-

beth 22
Heybruck,
Jeff 94, 95

Hodge, Natalie 44
Hoekema,
Janna 47, 57

Holcomb,
Beth 82, 83

Holmer,
Dana 25, 60, 99,

224
Holmes, Kevin 54
Hoeng, Julia 82
Hood, Derek 74
Horrocks,

Britt 34, 49
Houck,
James S8, 108

Howey,
MoUie 157

Howie, Eddie 8

Hung, Phil 25, 58
Hunt, Steve 76
Hunter,

Calvin 76, 92
Hunter, Katie

31, 40, 44, 45, 52
Hunter, Rise 153
Huzzard,

Kristin 34, 60

I

Ibn'Bilal, Khalid 76
Inman, Jerry 90
Irving, Carleton 46
Irving, Jeff 43, 54
Irvings, Sivon 74
Irwin, Chuck 76
Ishman, Erin 22

Jackson, Janet 25
Jacobs, Jon 106
Jacobs, Nancy 54
James, Albert Sottile

III 199
James, Kirsten 45
Jankowski,

Jenn 33, 79, 86, 87

Jaszczak,

Monica 79
Jensen, Dennis 90
Jensen,

Jack 80, 94
Jeske, Jeff 43
Jessup, Larry 94
Johnson,

Danielle 79
Johnson,
Dianne 46

Johnson,
Linda 22, 63

Johnson, Mary 153
Johnson,

Merritt 54, 86
Johnson,
Miriam 46

Johnson,
Sara 32, 43, 65

Johnston,
Marigny 79

209



Joy, Be-

yond 9, 109
Joyce, Jeff 90, 91
Justice, Jessica 51

K
Kalwaic,

Mae 54, 66
Kannenburg,
Katherine 9

Kaplan,
David 40, 52, 53

Kaplan, Eric 79
Kaplan, Walt 53
Karakasidis,

Stephen 10, 40, 60
Kauffman,

Julie 104
Keiser, Chris 159
Keiswetter, Sesa 1

1

Kelemen,
Tarryn 54

Kelly, Erin 79
Kenerson, Ben 76
Kennedy,
Casey 84, 85

Ketchum, Mike 76
Ketterer, Joyce 40
Kiliru, Debra 156
Kimbro, Evan 74
Kindem, Paul 94
King, Ben 33
King, Ray 74

Klank, Erin 153
Kochan, Diana 59
Koon, Bad-

ger 54, 56
Koplowitz,

Jesse 130
Kremes,

Krispy 33

L

Ladd, Josh 10
Lam, Wendy 40
Lamotta, Nick 76
Lamour,
Jimmy 76

Landin, Carlos 76
Laplante,

Jesse 14, 22
Laughton,
Nick 59, 88

Lebrato, Jeni 8,

54
Lee, Frank 54
Lee, Jessica 72
Leinonen-
DuFresne,
Amanda 32

Lewis, Eric 74
Lewis, Matt 94
Lightwine,

Alexis 33, 54, 55

Lihatch, Zack 8

Lindenstruth,

Kathleen 36
Lindley,

j

Ivy 42, 109 '

Lindsay, Cara 49
Little, Hannah 26

|

Lofano, Candi 12

Logan, Doug 9

Long, Ted 88
Long,

Tyler 49, 64, 16(

Loring-Davis,

Hanna 35
Lowe, Ed 148
Lucason, Tim 90
Ludington,

John 90
Luks, Matt 13, 15

Lundeen, Lisa 66

M
MacDermut,

Steve 84
Madenyika,

Rachel 27
Maltby, Erika 47
Man, Quaker 147
Manley, George 76
Mann, Eric 10
Many,
Ben 67, 84, 108|

Marble, Ginny 153

210



Martin,

Luke 40, 41, 76
Martin,

Michael 104
Martin, Tony 5

1

Massey, Lee 76
Mavromatis,
Johnny 84

McCracken, Chuck
79, 82

'McCracken,

Heather 22
McCracken, Ja-

son 46
McDonald,
Sadie 40

McFadden-Roan,
Colin

40, 41, 44, 54, 57
McFarlin, Tim 43
McGrath, Ryan 59
McKallagat, Mel-

issa 25, 72, 76, 86
McKay,
Cynthia 153

McKenna, Ari 74
McKinney,
Bryson 9, 46, 94

McKinney,
Chris 76

McNeely, Kate 9
McNemar,
Don 5, 156

Melesky,

Stephanie 31, 86
Mendoza,
Dana 33, 86

Mercer,

Randy 76, 88
Merkel, Mark 108
Meserve, Ryan 80
Mewborn-Marble,
Ginny 14

Miller, Arden
25, 76, 92, 93
Miller, Hannah 40
Miller, Jayson 32,

147
Miller, Sa-

rah 78, 79
Millsap, Chris 90
Mobley, Jeff 160
Montanez, J. 54
Montemarano,
Bob SS

Moore,
Kevin 90, 91

Moore, Sa-

rah 26, 87
Moreno, Mario 76
Morgan, C a ss i e

31 Si 4] 41; 45^ 5^ 152

Morris, Sarah 31,

40, 45, 103, 130,
188

Morse,
Dan 12, 76, 188

Morton, Rich-

ard 157
Moseley, Lynn 49
Mower,

Allison 188
Moyano,

Michelle 138
Much,
Meredith 24, 188

Mueller, Karl 189
Muhammad,
Karriem 76, 88

Mulligan,

Brenda 189

N
Nagura, Rei, 82, 83
Nashner, Chrissy

14, 65, 158, 189
Nathaniel,

Thaddeus 76
Nees, Sarah 13

Nelson, Laura 82
Neville, Dan 74
Newcomb,
Rain 189

Newell, Anna 190
Newlin, Ben 190
Nix, Sarah 42
Noble,

Jacob 43, 53, 54
Norton,

James 40, 41
Norton, Laura 66

211



o
O'Brien,

Kissten 190
O'Connor, Kim-

berly 22
Okamoto,
Daisuke 190

Oldenski, Lind-

say 104
Ollerhead,

Dusty 88
Ollerhead,

Rusty 88
Osborne, Mel-

issa 43
O'Sullivan,

Jamie 84
Otis, Michelle 92
Owens,
Adrienne 32, 60, 139

P

Packard,

Quentin 88
Padilla,

Humberto 76
Page,

Megan 40, 41
Paige,

Eva 22, 50, 52
Palmer, Barb 40,

46
Parker, Laura 43

Parks, Sharon 92
Parris,

Luke 103, 191
Parsons,

Nate 41, 45
Passmore,

Hanna 22, 66, 191

Pedersen,

Laura 10, 13,

30, 52
Pelletier,

Eric 90, 94
Pender, Ty 40
Pennington,
Ethan 64

Perri, Luisella

72, 86, 92, 191
Phillips, Corey 76
Phillips, Jess 86
Poller, Sarah 22
Pomeroy-Carter,
Katy 79

Porter, Bryan 76
Poteat,

Joy 44, 86
Potts,

Adrienne 49, 191

Pratt, Holly 54
Printz,

Amanda 192
Probst, Bryan 66,

90, 91

Pryor, Scott 147

a
Quick,

Scott 74, 92

R

Radermacher,
Astrid 49

Ramakis, An-
thony 90

Randall,

Allie 57, 192
Randall, Fran 88
Randall,

Jaron 94, 95
Ranew, Dorothy 54
Ray,

Greg 14, 40, 107
Reed,

Andy 90, 192
Reedy, Lauren 79
Reemsnyder,

Jill 40, 152
Reitz, Bo 80
Rentz,

Steven 40, 43, 5C

Repoley, Will-

iam 22
Rhoades,
Stephanie 79

Richards,

Gretchen 4

212



9, 67, 103, 136, 192

Richards,

James 44
Richter, Sa-

mara 15

Riffe, Deidre 92
Rightmyer, Sa-

rah 33, 193
Rinaldi, Greg 46
Rinaldi, Rainie 67
Ringwalt, Stuart 9

Riordian,

OUvia 40
Rioux, Angela 72
Risser,

Jamie 40, 193
Roaden, Lind-

say 32, 194
Robbins,

Avram 94
Robertson,
Doug 76

Robertson, Jes-

sica 58
Robinson,
Luke 49, 107

Roby,
Aimee 33, 194

Rodriguez, Jenni-

fer 194
Roettger,

Suzanna 9

Rogers,

Garron 1

3

Roman, An-
thony 88, 89

Roose, Chris 54
Rose, Chris 76
Rose, William 94,

194
Rosenblatt,

Sara 72
Rosewag, Dan 76
Rosner, Jeff 53
Ross,

Audrey 24, 43, 86
Rouse, Amy 35
Russell,

Kim 90, 158
Ryan, Kelsey 195

S

Saintsing, Eliza-

beth 72
Sakamoto,
Toshi 76

Salzman, Mel-

issa 62, 195
Sanders, Nigel 8

Sandin,

Neal 159, 195
Savery,

Victoria 31, 40
Sawyer,
Mariah 65, 195

Scharff, Ann 72
Schott, Alison 25,

72, 92, 93
Schroeter, Tina 86,

196
Schuh,

Brian 50, 107
SecerkadicAgnesa 196

Sellars,

Devender 145
Selleck, Sara 9

Seltzer, Erin 196
Shattuck, Chris

43, 62, 102, 196,

224
Shaw, Deborah 9,

161
Shaw,
Eva 9, 40, 66

Shea, Damien 66
Shelton, Ben 59
Sherrill,

Ginny 9, 40
Shuler,

Jack 43, 197
Simmons,
Michele 45

Sinclair, Scott

76, 90, 158, 197
Singleton,

Sara 197
Smith, Colin 10
Smith,

David 34, 197
Smith, Evan 88

213



Smith, Jan 9

Smith, Matt 103
Smith, Mat-
thew 198

Smith, Spencer 9
Smith-Tilley,

David 76, 138
Snipper, Jesse 198
Snow, Andy 76
Snyder,

Sara 51, 103, 198
Sorg, Jake 76
Southam, Luke 76
Spalding, Chris 60
Spechler, Avi 53
Spencer,

Amanda 43, 92
Sperka, Adrian 74
Spillman, Matt 76
Stambaugh,
Nathan 80, 81

Starling, Jessica 22
Staub, Gabe 90
Stedman,
Nora 27, 51

Stewart, Amy 108
Stewart, Chaka 76
Stout,

Paul 72, 199
Stout, Temma 12
Strauss, Taryn 10
Strelkauskas,

Danny 76

Strickland,

Danielle 47
Strickland,

Daphine 47
Summers,

Daniel 50
Swee, Julia 44
Sword, Molly 9, 24

T

Tang, King 199
Taveras, Neil 10
Terrill, Steve 42
Thai, Jackie 36, 82
Thakor, Bar-

bara 49
Thielen,

Jonathan 22, 33
Thomas,Devra 43
Thomas,
Melinda 11

Thorn,
Adam 43, 54, 108

Thorn, Nancy
57, 63, 136, 200

Thornber, Ben 200
Thorne, Ben 104,

109
Tierney,

Karyn 86, 200
Tinder, Bryan 88

Tolley,

Derek 76, 99
Tolley, Nicole 99
Tornemen, Abby 9
Trail, Juliet 33
Triplett,

Daphne 48
Tripp, Chad 8S
Turner, Jeff 76
Turnier, An-
drew 104

U
Urann, Mel-

issa 86, 92

V
Vandegrift, Sara 9

Vaughn, Ian 13
Yearling,

Claudia 57
Vincent, Mike 201
Vogt, Garrick 76

W
Wald, Jes-

sica 11, 13

Wallace, Greg 54
Warner, Dane 201
Waters, Brad 76
Watkins,
Dawn 41, 44

Watlington,

Ian 40, 59, 153

214



Watts,

Coleman 9, 52
Weiner, Abby 72,

86
White, Kelly 22
White, Luke 76
White, Rose 9, 50
White,

Yumika 94, 202
Whitman,

Alison 202
Widows, Alena 26
Wiggers, Rebecca
31, 40, 44, 45, 52, 53

Wiggins, Erica 8

Wilcosky,

Steve 76, 84
Wiley,

Barrett 76, 159
Wilkinson,

John 202
Williams, Fred 22
Williams, Kelly 66
Williams,

Lamont 99
Williams,

Marques 76
Williamson,

Heath 43

Wise, Mike 9
Wisely, Jeb 9, 15

Wolfe, Josh 90
Wood, Brian 43
Wood, Jessica 203
Wood,

Katherine 203
Wood, Noah
51, 62, 103, 108, 203

Woods,
Geordie 84, 85

Woolley, Brad 94
Wurster, Katy 54,

8

Wyman,
Mary 60, 203

Wynn, Jason 90

Yank, Vanessa
60, 159, 204
York,

Alan 76, 90, 204
Young, Brooke 46
Young,
Gary 40, 204

Youngentob,
Kara 49, 53, 204

Yutzy, Ellen 43

Zaitz, Adam 80
Zawaki, Ryan 106
Zelickson,

David 94
Zuelkhe,

James 9224
Zuelkhe, Mat-
thew 43, 9

Zwicker, Kirsten

67, 103, 205

Please note:

The 1999 Qjuaker staff

strived to capture all

students. However,
many photos do not
have captions and
therefore those names
will not be contained
in the index. Please

continue to look for

pictures of yourself

and others even if you
can't spot a name.

Sincerely,

your sleep-deprived

yearbook staff.

215



216



HHUB^iMfc'^^



218



219



220



221



222



223



Thank you!
The staff of the 1999 Quaker would like to thank Dave
Walters. Susie Clark. Kaye Miller. Elizabeth Corle. Stephen Karakasidis, Dawn
Watkins. Carol Harrington. Melissa Ciemnicki. John Bell. Susie Clark's Photo II

class for the faculty pictures. Becki Davis. Linda Johnson, and Sarah Morris for

turning in the most candids. and all of the seniors who turned their

pictures in on time!

"Go away Creepy font!"

"Melissa, you're a

croppin' fool."

The 1999 Quaker Staff

Dana Holnier. Editor

Andrea Dodson. Photo Editor

Audrey Ross, Layout and Photo

Karie Johnson. Layout and Photo

Chris Shattuck, Layout and Photo

Joe Caronna, Layout and Photo

Andy Doich. Layout and Photo

Kinn Tang, Photo

"It's just not

happenin" for us."

224










